
The open proceedings of this meeting are being recorded. 

CAL POLY POMONA FOUNDATION, INC. 
Board of Directors, Special Meeting 394(a) 

Monday, September 26, 2022 
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Join via Zoom  
https://cpp.zoom.us/j/84215259698 

Meeting ID: 842 1525 9698 
AGENDA 

Chair: Dr. Soraya Coley, Board Chair 

Directors: Erica Frausto Aguado, Dr. Jennifer Brown, Mayra Brown, Daniel Foncello, Dr. Nicholas Van Glahn, Deborah Goman, Christina Gonzales, 
April Jimenez, John McGuthry, Daniel Montplaisir, Cynthia Nelson, Dr. Phyllis Nelson, Aliza Ortega, Lowell Overton, Stephanie Pastor, Dr. Homeyra 
Sadaghiani, Oliver Santos, Dr. Martin Sancho-Madriz, Dr. David Speak, Ruby Suchecki, Dr. Maryann Tolano-Leveque, Ysabel Trinidad  

Staff: Claudia Burciaga-Ramos, Jared Ceja, Yvette Lane, Joanne Mathew 

Guest: Andy Maffia, Aldrich CPAs + Advisors 

I. ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC who may or may not be commenting on a specific item or making a
general comment. 

Page 
II. CHAIR’S REPORT Dr. Soraya Coley, Chair               

III. ACTION ITEMS

A. Financial & Single Audit Reports Dr. David Speak, Audit Committee Chair            2 – 131 
ACTION: Approval Joanne Mathew, Director/CFO 

Andy Maffia, Aldrich CPAs + Advisors  

IV. INFORMATION & DISCUSSION ITEMS
The following items provide information and reports by management staff to the Board.  Staff and Board may engage in discussion
on any item if requested by committee member or staff member.

V. OPEN FORUM

VI. ADJOURNMENT Dr. Soraya Coley 

Next Board Meeting 395 – December 08, 2022 at 2:00-4:00 p.m. at Kellogg West & via Zoom 

https://cpp.zoom.us/j/84215259698


Memorandum   
 
Date:  September 26, 2022 
 
To:  Board of Directors  
 
From:  Dr. David Speak, Audit Committee Chair  
   Joanne Mathew, Director - Financial Services/CFO 
  Andy Maffia, Aldrich CPAs + Advisors 
 
Subject: 2021-2022 EXTERNAL FINANCIAL AND SINGLE AUDIT REPORTS 

 
Aldrich has completed the financial and single audits of Cal Poly Pomona Foundation for 
the fiscal year ended June 30, 2022. The Foundation received an unmodified opinion on 
both reports.   

Andy Maffia, Partner at Aldrich, will present the following reports along with their required 
disclosures: 

• Independent Auditors’ Report and Financial Statements 

• Single Audit Reports 

PROPOSED ACTION: 
Management and the Audit Committee recommend the review and approval of Aldrich’s 
unmodified opinion upon the Foundation’s Financial and Single Audit Reports for the 
fiscal year ended June 30, 2022. 
 
BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Directors accepts the recommendation of the Audit 
Committee and approves Aldrich’s unmodified opinion of the Foundation’s Financial and 
Single Audit Reports as presented. 
 
Passed and adopted this 26th day of September 2022. 
 
 
 
By:      ____________________________ 
      Dr. Martin Sancho-Madriz, Secretary/Treasurer                            
      Board of Directors  
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To assist you in your responsibilities as a member of the Board of Directors, this section summarizes the most 
significant conclusions reached and issues addressed during our audit of Cal Poly Pomona Foundation, Inc. for 
the year ended June 30, 2022. 
 
Significant Conclusions and Issues 
 
We have completed our audit and will issue our report, dated [Date]. Based on our work performed: 
 

 Our audit scope was in accordance with that communicated in our engagement letter for the year ended 

June 30, 2022. 

 We rendered an unmodified opinion on the June 30, 2022 financial statements.  

 We identified two financial statement conditions which we consider to be significant deficiencies in 

internal controls. 

 We rendered an unmodified opinion on compliance over major programs as of June 30, 2022 and have 

no findings related to compliance. 

 Audit areas designated as greater than normal risk have been addressed and resolved to our 

satisfaction, in the context of the overall fairness of the presentation of the financial statements.  

 We received the full cooperation of management and staff throughout the audit and were kept informed 

as to developments and plans affecting our audit scope. 

 
The following report includes required communications and additional information for the benefit of the Board of 
Directors. 
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DATE 
 
To the Board of Directors  
Cal Poly Pomona Foundation, Inc. 
 
We have audited the financial statements of Cal Poly Pomona Foundation, Inc. (Foundation) for the year ended 
June 30, 2022, and have issued our report thereon dated DATE. Professional standards require that we provide 
you with information about our responsibilities under generally accepted auditing standards and Government 
Auditing Standards and the Uniform Guidance, as well as certain information related to the planned scope and 
timing of our audit. We have communicated such information in our engagement letter for the year ended June 
30, 2022. Professional standards also require that we communicate to you the following information related to our 
audit. 
 
Significant Audit Findings  
Qualitative Aspects of Accounting Practices 
Management is responsible for the selection and use of appropriate accounting policies. The significant 
accounting policies used by the Foundation are described in Note 2 to the financial statements. For the year 
ended June 30, 2022, the Foundation implemented GASB 87, Leases, which establishes a single model for lease 
accounting based on the principle that leases are financings of the right to use an underlying asset. We noted no 
transactions entered into by the Foundation during the year for which there is a lack of authoritative guidance or 
consensus. All significant transactions have been recognized in the financial statements in the proper period. 
 
Accounting estimates are an integral part of the financial statements prepared by management and are based on 
management’s knowledge and experience about past and current events and assumptions about future events. 
Certain accounting estimates are particularly sensitive because of their significance to the financial statements 
and because of the possibility that future events affecting them may differ significantly from those expected. The 
most sensitive estimates affecting the financial statements were:  

Management’s estimate of the allowance and collectability of accounts receivable which is based on 
knowledge of customers, granting agencies, and historical collections. We evaluated the key factors and 
assumptions used to develop the allowance in determining that it is reasonable in relation to the financial 
statements taken as a whole. 
 
Management’s estimate of the fair value measurement of assets as well as the methods used to 
determine those values. We evaluated the key factors and assumptions used to develop the fair value 
measurements to determining that they are reasonable in relation to the financial statements taken as a 
whole. 
 
Management’s estimate of the useful lives of capital assets. We evaluated the key factors and 
assumptions used to develop the useful lives of capital assets in determining that it is reasonable in 
relation to the financial statements taken as a whole. 
 
Management’s estimate of the deferred inflows, outflows and liability for the pension and other 
postretirement benefit plans. We evaluated the key factors and assumptions used to develop the estimate 
in determining that it is reasonable in relation to the financial statements taken as a whole. 
 
Management’s estimate of an interest rate implicit to the lease agreements and its impacts on lease 
receivables, right to use lease assets, deferred inflows of resources – leases and leases payable. We 
evaluated the key factors and assumptions used to develop the implicit interest rate in determining that it 
is reasonable in relation to the financial statements taken as a whole.   
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Certain financial statement disclosures are particularly sensitive because of their significance to financial 
statement users: 

The disclosure of fair value measurements in Note 3 to the financial statements. 
 
The disclosure of the pension plan and postretirement health benefit plan in Note 12 and 13 to the 
financial statements. 

 
The financial statement disclosures are neutral, consistent, and clear. 
 
Difficulties Encountered in Performing the Audit 
We encountered no significant difficulties in dealing with management in performing and completing our audit. 
 
Corrected and Uncorrected Misstatements 
Professional standards require us to accumulate all misstatements identified during the audit, other than those 
that are clearly trivial, and communicate them to the appropriate level of management. Management has 
corrected all such misstatements. Misstatements identified and corrected during the course of the audit start on 
page 5 of the board packet. 
 
Disagreements with Management 
For purposes of this letter, a disagreement with management is a financial accounting, reporting, or auditing 
matter, whether or not resolved to our satisfaction, that could be significant to the financial statements or the 
auditors’ report. We are pleased to report that no such disagreements arose during the course of our audit. 
 
Management Representations 
We have requested certain representations from management that are included in the management 
representation letter dated DATE and are included in this report for your reference. 
 
Management Consultations with Other Independent Accountants 
In some cases, management may decide to consult with other accountants about auditing and accounting 
matters, similar to obtaining a “second opinion” on certain situations. If a consultation involves application of an 
accounting principle to the Foundation’s financial statements or a determination of the type of auditors’ opinion 
that may be expressed on those statements, our professional standards require the consulting accountant to 
check with us to determine that the consultant has all the relevant facts. To our knowledge, there were no such 
consultations with other accountants. 
 
Other Audit Findings or Issues 
We generally discuss a variety of matters, including the application of accounting principles and auditing 
standards, with management each year prior to retention as the Foundation’s auditors. However, these 
discussions occurred in the normal course of our professional relationship and our responses were not a condition 
to our retention. 
 

Other Matters 
We applied certain limited procedures to the Management Discussion and Analysis, Schedule of Foundation’s 
Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability, Schedule of Foundation Contributions, and Schedule of 
Changes in Net OPEB Liability and Related Ratios which are required supplemental information (RSI) that 
supplements the basic financial statements. Our procedures consisted of inquiries of management regarding the 
methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency with management’s 
responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of 
the basic financial statements. We did not audit the RSI and do not express an opinion or provide any assurance 
on the RSI. 
 
With respect to report on the supplementary information accompanying the financial statements but are not RSI. 
With respect to this supplementary information, we made certain inquiries of management and evaluated the 
form, content, and methods of preparing the information to determine that the information complies with U.S 
generally accepted accounting principles, the method of preparing it has not changed from the prior period, and 
the information is appropriate and complete in relation to our audit of the financial statements. We compared and 
reconciled the supplementary information to the underlying accounting records used to prepare the financial 
statements or to the financial statements themselves. 
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This information is intended solely for the use of the Audit Committee and management of Cal Poly Pomona 
Foundation, Inc. and is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than these specified parties. 
 
Very truly yours, 
 
DATE 
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Corrected Misstatements 

Account Description W/P Ref Debit Credit

Adjusting Journal Entries JE # 1 A-10

08A-1065 MONEY MARKET 47,653.00
08A-2904 Def Inflow - Spl 47,653.00
08A-1425 SECURITIES  47,653.00
08A-1425 SECURITIES  47,653.00

Total 95,306.00 95,306.00

Adjusting Journal Entries JE # 2 A-11

08A-1065 MONEY MARKET 4,770.00
08A-2904 Def Inflow - Spl 4,770.00
08A-1425 SECURITIES  4,770.00
08A-1425 SECURITIES  4,770.00

Total 9,540.00 9,540.00

Adjusting Journal Entries JE # 102

00-1000 INTEREST CHECKIN 304,701.00
01-2011 UNCLAIMED CHECKS  304,701.00

Total 304,701.00 304,701.00

Adjusting Journal Entries JE # 103 Q-02

01-1902 DEFERRED OUTFLOW 1,697,759.00
01-2290 NET PENSION LIAB 7,892,007.00
01-2902 DEFERRED INFLOWS 102,190.00
01-7310 BENEFITS & TAXES 398,009.00
01-7310 BENEFITS & TAXES 721,418.00
01-7310 BENEFITS & TAXES 1,495,924.00
01-1902 DEFERRED OUTFLOW  96,513.00
01-1902 DEFERRED OUTFLOW  101,226.00
01-1902 DEFERRED OUTFLOW  435,741.00
01-1902 DEFERRED OUTFLOW  1,495,924.00
01-2902 DEFERRED INFLOWS  301,496.00
01-2902 DEFERRED INFLOWS  620,192.00
01-2902 DEFERRED INFLOWS  5,668,836.00
01-7310 BENEFITS & TAXES  1,697,759.00
01-7310 BENEFITS & TAXES  1,889,620.00

Total 12,307,307.00 12,307,307.00

PBC - To correct Marraccino CRT activity for April 2022

PBC to correct Marraccino CRT activity for May 2022

PBC to reclassify EFT to A/P from o/s cash as wire not submitted until 
after 6/30

PBC - to adjust net pension liability, deferred outflows of resources 
and deferred inflows of resources to actual at year end
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Corrected Misstatements 

Year Ended June 30, 2022 
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Corrected Misstatements, continued 

 

Adjusting Journal Entries JE # 104 Q-05; A-18

03-2215 RETIREMENT CLAIM 1,053,121.00
03-2293 Net OPEB Liabili 2,115,454.00
03-1411 Other Post Emplo  
03-1903 Deferred Outflow  167,366.00
03-2903 Deferred Inflow  2,274,973.00
03-7310 BENEFITS & TAXES  726,236.00

Total 3,168,575.00 3,168,575.00

Adjusting Journal Entries JE # 105 A-12

03-1411 Other Post Emplo 714,895.00
03-2215 RETIREMENT CLAIM  714,895.00

Total 714,895.00 714,895.00

Adjusting Journal Entries JE # 106 A-16

04-1552 ACCUM. DEPR.-RES 15,077,325.00
04-2080 LEASE OBLIGATION 19,778,073.00
04-4010 GENERAL SURPLUS 12,957,715.00
11-1552 ACCUM. DEPR.-RES 1,816,892.00
11-2080 LEASE OBLIGATION 1,212,758.00
11-4010 GENERAL SURPLUS 986,349.00
04-1502 BUILDING  28,035,040.00
04-4010 GENERAL SURPLUS  19,778,073.00
11-1502 BUILDING  2,803,241.00
11-4010 GENERAL SURPLUS  1,212,758.00

Total 51,829,112.00 51,829,112.00

PBC - to remove asset and lease obligation related to CTTI CEU and 
UV Phase III lease due to implementation of GASB 87

PBC - To post adjustment to net OPEB liability and related deferred 
outflows and inflows

PBC - to post adjustment for VEBA request in December 2020
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Corrected Misstatements 

Year Ended June 30, 2022 
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Corrected Misstatements, continued 

Adjusting Journal Entries JE # 107 A13

01-2090 LT RIGHT TO USE LEASE OBLIGATION 2,678.00
01-2090 LT RIGHT TO USE LEASE OBLIGATION 2,678.00
01-7017 AMORTIZATION EXPENSE 1,339.00
01-7017 AMORTIZATION EXPENSE 1,340.00
01-7150 INTEREST EXPENSE 2.00
01-7150 INTEREST EXPENSE 2.00
04-2090 LT RIGHT TO USE LEASE OBLIGATION 1,735.00
04-2090 LT RIGHT TO USE LEASE OBLIGATION 2,127.00
04-2090 LT RIGHT TO USE LEASE OBLIGATION 2,127.00
04-2090 LT RIGHT TO USE LEASE OBLIGATION 2,227.00
04-2090 LT RIGHT TO USE LEASE OBLIGATION 2,227.00
04-2090 LT RIGHT TO USE LEASE OBLIGATION 1,854,360.00
04-7017 AMORTIZATION EXP 868.00
04-7017 AMORTIZATION EXP 996.00
04-7017 AMORTIZATION EXP 996.00
04-7017 AMORTIZATION EXP 1,114.00
04-7017 AMORTIZATION EXP 1,114.00
04-7017 AMORTIZATION EXP 1,365,519.00
04-7150 INTEREST EXPENSE 2.00
04-7150 INTEREST EXPENSE 2.00
04-7150 INTEREST EXPENSE 2.00
04-7150 INTEREST EXPENSE 2.00
04-7150 INTEREST EXPENSE 2.00
04-7150 INTEREST EXPENSE 374,889.00
11-2090 LT RIGHT TO USE LEASE OBLIGATION 572,311.00
11-7017 AMORTIZATION EXPENSE 338,078.00
11-7150 INTEREST EXPENSE 18,313.00
01-1563 ACCUM AMORT - RIGHT TO USE  1,339.00
01-1563 ACCUM AMORT - RIGHT TO USE  1,340.00
01-2091 ST RIGHT TO USE LEASE OBLIGATION  1,339.00
01-2091 ST RIGHT TO USE LEASE OBLIGATION  1,339.00
01-7256 RENTAL/EQUIPMENT  1,341.00
01-7256 RENTAL/EQUIPMENT  1,341.00
04-1563 ACCUM AMORT - RIGHT TO USE  868.00
04-1563 ACCUM AMORT - RIGHT TO USE  996.00
04-1563 ACCUM AMORT - RIGHT TO USE  996.00
04-1563 ACCUM AMORT - RIGHT TO USE  1,114.00
04-1563 ACCUM AMORT - RIGHT TO USE  1,114.00
04-1563 ACCUM AMORT - RIGHT TO USE  1,365,519.00
04-2030 ACCR INT PAYABLE  30,587.00
04-2091 ST RIGHT TO USE LEASE OBLIGATION  868.00
04-2091 ST RIGHT TO USE LEASE OBLIGATION  1,114.00
04-2091 ST RIGHT TO USE LEASE OBLIGATION  1,114.00
04-2091 ST RIGHT TO USE LEASE OBLIGATION  1,160.00
04-2091 ST RIGHT TO USE LEASE OBLIGATION  1,160.00
04-2091 ST RIGHT TO USE LEASE OBLIGATION  1,021,697.00
04-4010 GENERAL SURPLUS  1,176,965.00
04-7256 RENTAL/EQUIPMENT  869.00
04-7256 RENTAL/EQUIPMENT  969.00
04-7256 RENTAL/EQUIPMENT  969.00
04-7256 RENTAL/EQUIPMENT  1,115.00
04-7256 RENTAL/EQUIPMENT  1,115.00
11-1563 ACCUM AMORT - RIGHT TO USE  338,078.00
11-2030 ACCR INT PAYABLE  1,329.00
11-2091 ST RIGHT TO USE LEASE OBLIGATION  286,420.00
11-4010 GENERAL SURPLUS  302,875.00

Total 4,547,050.00 4,547,050.00

PBC - To post journal entries provided by client for implementation of 
GASB 87
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CAL POLY POMONA FOUNDATION, INC. 

Corrected Misstatements 

Year Ended June 30, 2022 
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Corrected Misstatements, continued 

 

Adjusting Journal Entries JE # 108 A-22

01-1400 PREPAID EXPENSES 154,730.00
01-2262 KAISER ER ACTIVE  154,730.00

Total 154,730.00 154,730.00

Adjusting Journal Entries JE # 109 A-21

01-2235 ACCRUED PAYROLL 73,290.00
01-7310 BENEFITS & TAXES 88,620.00
01-2211 PARS 457  161,910.00

Total 161,910.00 161,910.00

Adjusting Journal Entries JE # 110 A-23

04-1901 DEFERRED OUTFLOW 234,115.00
04-4010 GENERAL SURPLUS 945,787.00
11-2901 DEFERRED INFLOWS 26,708.00
11-4010 GENERAL SURPLUS 36,134.00
11-7150 INTEREST EXPENSE 9,426.00
04-1901 DEFERRED OUTFLOW  834,436.00
04-4010 GENERAL SURPLUS  234,115.00
04-7150 INTEREST EXPENSE  111,351.00
11-2901 DEFERRED INFLOWS  36,134.00
11-4010 GENERAL SURPLUS  36,134.00

Total 1,252,170.00 1,252,170.00

Adjusting Journal Entries JE # 111 A-15

04-4010 GENERAL SURPLUS 234,115.00
11-2901 DEFERRED INFLOWS 36,134.00
04-1901 DEFERRED OUTFLOW  234,115.00
11-4010 GENERAL SURPLUS  36,134.00

Total 270,249.00 270,249.00

PBC - to reclassify negative payable to prepaid

PBC - to reclassify negative accrued PARS 457 Savings liability to 
expense and accrued payroll

PBC - To release refund gain/loss due to GASB 87 implementation

PBC - to adjust deferred outflows and inflows opening balances 
related to bond refunding and leases for implementation of GASB 87
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Corrected Misstatements 

Year Ended June 30, 2022 
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Corrected Misstatements, continued 

Adjusting Journal Entries JE # 114 A-17

04-1502 BUILDING 28,035,040.00
04-1552 ACCUM. DEPR.-RES 16,005,543.00
04-4010 GENERAL SURPLUS 928,218.36
04-4010 GENERAL SURPLUS 12,029,497.00
04-7258 RENTAL/LAND & BU 200,726.00
11-1502 BUILDING 2,803,241.00
11-1552 ACCUM. DEPR.-RES 1,910,334.00
11-4010 GENERAL SURPLUS 93,441.00
11-4010 GENERAL SURPLUS 892,907.00
11-7256 RENTAL/EQUIPMENT 288,328.00
04-1502 BUILDING  28,035,040.36
04-1552 ACCUM. DEPR.-RES  15,077,325.00
04-2080 LEASE OBLIGATION  200,726.00
04-4010 GENERAL SURPLUS  12,957,715.00
04-7060 DEPRECIATION  928,218.00
11-1502 BUILDING  2,803,241.00
11-1552 ACCUM. DEPR.-RES  1,816,892.00
11-2080 LEASE OBLIGATION  288,328.00
11-4010 GENERAL SURPLUS  986,349.00
11-7060 DEPRECIATION  93,441.00

Total 63,187,275.36 63,187,275.36

Adjusting Journal Entries JE # 115 A-14

01-1513 RIGHT TO USE LEASE ASSETS 4,577.00
01-1513 RIGHT TO USE LEASE ASSETS 4,577.00
04-1513 RIGHT TO USE LEASE ASSETS 2,965.00
04-1513 RIGHT TO USE LEASE ASSETS 3,805.00
04-1513 RIGHT TO USE LEASE ASSETS 3,805.00
04-1513 RIGHT TO USE LEASE ASSETS 5,805.00
04-1513 RIGHT TO USE LEASE ASSETS 5,805.00
04-1513 RIGHT TO USE LEASE ASSETS 20,255,120.00
11-1513 RIGHT TO USE LEASE ASSETS 1,155,100.00
01-2090 LT RIGHT TO USE LEASE OBLIGATION  4,577.00
01-2090 LT RIGHT TO USE LEASE OBLIGATION  4,577.00
04-2090 LT RIGHT TO USE LEASE OBLIGATION  2,965.00
04-2090 LT RIGHT TO USE LEASE OBLIGATION  3,805.00
04-2090 LT RIGHT TO USE LEASE OBLIGATION  3,805.00
04-2090 LT RIGHT TO USE LEASE OBLIGATION  5,805.00
04-2090 LT RIGHT TO USE LEASE OBLIGATION  5,805.00
04-2090 LT RIGHT TO USE LEASE OBLIGATION  20,255,120.00
11-2090 LT RIGHT TO USE LEASE OBLIGATION  1,155,100.00

Total 21,441,559.00 21,441,559.00

PBC - To post reversal and correction of entry at A-16

PBC - to post opening balances for lessor assets and obligations 
due to implementation of GASB 87
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Corrected Misstatements, continued 

Adjusting Journal Entries JE # 116 I-08

11-1111 CURRENT LEASE RECEIVABLE 13,376.00
11-1111 CURRENT LEASE RECEIVABLE 15,088.00
11-1112 AR - LONG TERM LEASE RECEIVABLE 49,193.00
11-2910 DEFERRED INFLOWS - LEASES 15,323.00
11-5238 RNTL INC/LIC FEE 14,424.00
11-1111 CURRENT LEASE RECEIVABLE  13,376.00
11-1112 AR - LONG TERM LEASE RECEIVABLE  15,088.00
11-2910 DEFERRED INFLOWS - LEASES  62,569.00
11-5030 INTEREST INCOME  1,048.00
11-5238 RNTL INC/LIC FEE  15,323.00

Total 107,404.00 107,404.00

Adjusting Journal Entries JE # 117 I-08

04-1111 CURRENT LEASE RECEIVABLE 149,946.00
04-1111 CURRENT LEASE RECEIVABLE 172,863.00
04-1112 AR - LONG TERM LEASE RECEIVABLE 19,023,451.00
04-2910 DEFERRED INFLOWS - LEASES 520,545.00
04-5238 RNTL INC/LIC FEE 504,771.00
04-1111 CURRENT LEASE RECEIVABLE  149,946.00
04-1112 AR - LONG TERM LEASE RECEIVABLE  172,863.00
04-2910 DEFERRED INFLOWS - LEASES  19,173,397.00
04-5030 INTEREST INCOME  354,825.00
04-5238 RNTL INC/LIC FEE  520,545.00

Total 20,371,576.00 20,371,576.00

Adjusting Journal Entries JE # 118 I-08

11-1111 CURRENT LEASE RECEIVABLE 41,438.00
11-1111 CURRENT LEASE RECEIVABLE 43,441.00
11-1112 AR - LONG TERM LEASE RECEIVABLE 201,838.00
11-2910 DEFERRED INFLOWS - LEASES 46,338.00
11-5238 RNTL INC/LIC FEE 45,605.00
11-1111 CURRENT LEASE RECEIVABLE  41,438.00
11-1112 AR - LONG TERM LEASE RECEIVABLE  43,441.00
11-2910 DEFERRED INFLOWS - LEASES  243,276.00
11-5030 INTEREST INCOME  4,167.00
11-5238 RNTL INC/LIC FEE  46,338.00

Total 378,660.00 378,660.00

PBC - To post entry to record opening balances and current year 
activity for the Acroscience lease for implementation of GASB 87

PBC - To post entry to record opening balances and current year 
activity for the ARC lease for implementation of GASB 87

PBC - To post entry to record opening balances and current year 
activity for the Biomedix lease for implementation of GASB 87
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Corrected Misstatements, continued 

Adjusting Journal Entries JE # 119 I-08

11-1111 CURRENT LEASE RECEIVABLE 19,811.00
11-1111 CURRENT LEASE RECEIVABLE 20,812.00
11-1112 AR - LONG TERM LEASE RECEIVABLE 42,662.00
11-2910 DEFERRED INFLOWS - LEASES 20,824.00
11-5238 RNTL INC/LIC FEE 20,803.00
11-1111 CURRENT LEASE RECEIVABLE  19,811.00
11-1112 AR - LONG TERM LEASE RECEIVABLE  20,812.00
11-2910 DEFERRED INFLOWS - LEASES  62,473.00
11-5030 INTEREST INCOME  992.00
11-5238 RNTL INC/LIC FEE  20,824.00

Total 124,912.00 124,912.00

Adjusting Journal Entries JE # 120 I-08

11-1111 CURRENT LEASE RECEIVABLE 94,607.00
11-1111 CURRENT LEASE RECEIVABLE 99,385.00
11-1112 AR - LONG TERM LEASE RECEIVABLE 203,728.00
11-2910 DEFERRED INFLOWS - LEASES 99,445.00
11-5238 RNTL INC/LIC FEE 99,345.00
11-1111 CURRENT LEASE RECEIVABLE  94,607.00
11-1112 AR - LONG TERM LEASE RECEIVABLE  99,385.00
11-2910 DEFERRED INFLOWS - LEASES  298,335.00
11-5030 INTEREST INCOME  4,738.00
11-5238 RNTL INC/LIC FEE  99,445.00

Total 596,510.00 596,510.00

Adjusting Journal Entries JE # 121 I-08

04-1111 CURRENT LEASE RECEIVABLE 238,610.00
04-1111 CURRENT LEASE RECEIVABLE 250,815.00
04-1112 AR - LONG TERM LEASE RECEIVABLE 790,921.00
04-2910 DEFERRED INFLOWS - LEASES 257,383.00
04-5238 RNTL INC/LIC FEE 255,704.00
04-1111 CURRENT LEASE RECEIVABLE  238,610.00
04-1112 AR - LONG TERM LEASE RECEIVABLE  250,815.00
04-2910 DEFERRED INFLOWS - LEASES  1,029,531.00
04-5030 INTEREST INCOME  17,094.00
04-5238 RNTL INC/LIC FEE  257,383.00

Total 1,793,433.00 1,793,433.00

PBC - To post entry to record opening balances and current year 
activity for the CircleWood lease for implementation of GASB 87

PBC - To post entry to record opening balances and current year 
activity for the MesaAssociates lease for implementation of GASB 87

PBC - To post entry to record opening balances and current year 
activity for the BlairChurchFlynn lease for implementation of GASB 87
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Corrected Misstatements, continued 

Adjusting Journal Entries JE # 122 I-08

04-1111 CURRENT LEASE RECEIVABLE 3,467.00
04-1111 CURRENT LEASE RECEIVABLE 28,567.00
04-1112 AR - LONG TERM LEASE RECEIVABLE 18,889,797.00
04-2910 DEFERRED INFLOWS - LEASES 311,427.00
04-5238 RNTL INC/LIC FEE 249,059.00
04-1111 CURRENT LEASE RECEIVABLE  3,467.00
04-1112 AR - LONG TERM LEASE RECEIVABLE  28,567.00
04-2910 DEFERRED INFLOWS - LEASES  18,893,264.00
04-5030 INTEREST INCOME  245,592.00
04-5238 RNTL INC/LIC FEE  311,427.00

Total 19,482,317.00 19,482,317.00

Adjusting Journal Entries JE # 123 I-08

04-1111 CURRENT LEASE RECEIVABLE 37,528.00
04-1111 CURRENT LEASE RECEIVABLE 59,674.00
04-1112 AR - LONG TERM LEASE RECEIVABLE 22,543,142.00
04-2910 DEFERRED INFLOWS - LEASES 361,050.00
04-5238 RNTL INC/LIC FEE 240,621.00
04-1111 CURRENT LEASE RECEIVABLE  37,528.00
04-1112 AR - LONG TERM LEASE RECEIVABLE  59,674.00
04-2910 DEFERRED INFLOWS - LEASES  22,580,670.00
04-5030 INTEREST INCOME  203,093.00
04-5238 RNTL INC/LIC FEE  361,050.00

Total 23,242,015.00 23,242,015.00

Adjusting Journal Entries JE # 124 I-08

04-1111 CURRENT LEASE RECEIVABLE 5,120.00
04-1111 CURRENT LEASE RECEIVABLE 5,176.00
04-1112 AR - LONG TERM LEASE RECEIVABLE 32,447,539.00
04-2910 DEFERRED INFLOWS - LEASES 478,986.00
04-5238 RNTL INC/LIC FEE 362,073.00
04-1111 CURRENT LEASE RECEIVABLE  5,120.00
04-1112 AR - LONG TERM LEASE RECEIVABLE  5,176.00
04-2910 DEFERRED INFLOWS - LEASES  32,452,659.00
04-5030 INTEREST INCOME  356,953.00
04-5238 RNTL INC/LIC FEE  478,986.00

Total 33,298,894.00 33,298,894.00

PBC - To post entry to record opening balances and current year 
activity for the SCE-III lease for implementation of GASB 87

PBC - To post entry to record opening balances and current year 
activity for the SCE-IV lease for implementation of GASB 87

PBC - To post entry to record opening balances and current year 
activity for the SCE-V lease for implementation of GASB 87
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Corrected Misstatements, continued 

Adjusting Journal Entries JE # 125 I-08

11-1111 CURRENT LEASE RECEIVABLE 46,818.00
11-1111 CURRENT LEASE RECEIVABLE 67,058.00
11-1112 AR - LONG TERM LEASE RECEIVABLE 145,135.00
11-2910 DEFERRED INFLOWS - LEASES 47,154.00
11-5238 RNTL INC/LIC FEE 46,953.00
11-1111 CURRENT LEASE RECEIVABLE  44,567.00
11-1112 AR - LONG TERM LEASE RECEIVABLE  46,818.00
11-2910 DEFERRED INFLOWS - LEASES  212,193.00
11-5030 INTEREST INCOME  2,386.00
11-5238 RNTL INC/LIC FEE  47,154.00

Total 353,118.00 353,118.00

Adjusting Journal Entries JE # 126 I-08

11-1111 CURRENT LEASE RECEIVABLE 48,819.00
11-1111 CURRENT LEASE RECEIVABLE 62,166.00
11-1112 AR - LONG TERM LEASE RECEIVABLE 48,819.00
11-2910 DEFERRED INFLOWS - LEASES 63,420.00
11-5238 RNTL INC/LIC FEE 63,704.00
11-1111 CURRENT LEASE RECEIVABLE  62,166.00
11-1112 AR - LONG TERM LEASE RECEIVABLE  48,819.00
11-2910 DEFERRED INFLOWS - LEASES  110,985.00
11-5030 INTEREST INCOME  1,538.00
11-5238 RNTL INC/LIC FEE  63,420.00

Total 286,928.00 286,928.00

Adjusting Journal Entries JE # 128 A-24

01-1093 CAPITAL PARTNERS 116,726.00
01-1094 CAPITAL PARTNERS 381,643.00
01-5036 UNREALIZED GAINS  498,369.00

Total 498,369.00 498,369.00

Adjusting Journal Entries JE # 129 A-25

04-4010 GENERAL SURPLUS 74.00
04-4010 GENERAL SURPLUS 234,115.00
04-4010 GENERAL SURPLUS 1,176,965.00
04-7190 MISCELLANEOUS 945,787.00
11-4010 GENERAL SURPLUS 302,875.00
04-4010 GENERAL SURPLUS  945,787.00
04-7190 MISCELLANEOUS  74.00
04-7190 MISCELLANEOUS  234,115.00
04-7190 MISCELLANEOUS  1,176,965.00
11-7104 EQUIPMENT PURCHASES-IT  302,875.00

Total 2,659,816.00 2,659,816.00

PBC - To post entry to record opening balances and current year 
activity for the BioMedixic lease for implementation of GASB 87

PBC - To adjust capital partners investment balances to actual at year 
end

PBC - To post GASB 87 entry 1137-1704-UV-III

PBC - To post entry to record opening balances and current year 
activity for the Titan Oil Recovery lease for implementation of GASB 87
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A summary of key financial statement information is presented below: 
 
Summary of Statements of Net Position 

 
2022 2021 2019 2018

ASSETS

Current assets $ 47,479,552   25% $ 41,565,917    39% $ 41,694,526    37% $ 83,875,033   35%
Noncurrent assets 140,404,463  74% 60,128,375    57% 64,044,956    57% 151,984,675 63%

Total Assets $ 187,884,015  99% $ 101,694,292   96% $ 105,739,482  94% $ 235,859,708 98%

$ 2,903,161     1% $ 3,736,287      4% $ 6,700,014      2% $ 6,507,968     4%

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities $ 11,609,816   6% $ 8,871,119      8% $ 12,936,330    12% $ 14,625,991   6%
Long-term liabilities 29,944,841   16% 61,344,176    58% 58,580,746    52% 39,677,020   16%

Total Liabilities $ 41,554,657   22% $ 70,215,295    67% $ 71,517,076    64% $ 54,303,011   22%

$ 103,900,868  54% $ 2,524,640      2% $ 2,466,387      2% $ 2,043,408     1%

NET POSITION $ 45,331,651   24% $ 32,690,644    31% $ 38,456,033    34% $ 186,021,257 77%

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF 
RESOURCES

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF 
RESOURCES

 
 
 

Summary of Net Position 
 

2022 2021 2019 2018

Net investment in capital assets $ 22,772,841 50% $ 14,752,117 45% $ 16,651,427 43% $ 22,973,856 12%
Unrestricted 20,156,509   44% 17,938,527    55% 21,804,606    57% 15,878,215   9%
Endowment 0% -                   0% -                   0% 85,782,248   46%
Restricted 2,402,301     5% -                   0% -                   0% 61,386,938   33%

$ 45,331,651   100% $ 32,690,644    100% $ 38,456,033    100% $ 186,021,257 100%
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Summary of Statements of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position 
 

2022 2021 2019 2018
Revenue and Other Support:

Educational activities $ 7,442,052     10% $ 4,817,760      12% $ 6,804,900      11% $ 12,405,498   14%
Enterprise activities 37,247,268   50% 14,763,366    37% 38,403,888    60% 48,256,562   56%
Gifts, noncapital -               0% -                0% -               0% 7,181,179     8%
Grants and contracts 18,435,820   25% 13,927,996    35% 12,706,663    20% 13,951,151   16%
Real estate activities 11,270,824   15% 6,709,399      16% 5,672,387      9% 4,738,568     6%
     74,395,964   100% 40,218,521    100% 63,587,838    100% 86,532,958   100%

Expenses:
Educational activities 5,530,550     9% 5,526,291      11% 9,319,281      13% 20,014,822   23%
Enterprise activities 30,229,741   47% 14,716,397    30% 33,947,932    48% 37,796,266   44%
Grants and contracts 14,727,150   23% 13,927,996    29% 12,706,663    18% 13,951,151   16%
Administrative and real estate 9,763,129     15% 10,482,122    22% 10,978,270    16% 10,088,849   11%
Depreciation and amortization 3,892,878     6% 3,664,679      8% 3,335,478      5% 3,411,791     6%

64,143,448   100% 48,317,485    100% 70,287,624    100% 85,262,879   100%

Nonoperating revenues (expenses) (5,133,795)    100% 2,333,575      100% (140,865,438) 100% 4,980,123     100%

     Change in Net Position $ 5,118,721     $ (5,765,389)     $ (147,565,224) $ 6,250,202     
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[Cal Poly Pomona Foundation Letterhead] 

TBD, 2022 

Aldrich CPAs + Advisors LLP 
7676 Hazard Center Drive, Suite 1300 
San Diego, CA 92108 

This representation letter is provided in connection with your audit of the financial statements of Cal Poly Pomona 
Foundation (the Foundation), which comprise the respective financial position of the major fund and aggregate 
remaining fund information as of June 30, 2022, and the respective changes in financial position and, where 
applicable, cash flows for the year then ended, and the disclosures (collectively, the “financial statements) for the 
purpose of expressing an opinion as to whether the financial statements are presented fairly, in all material respects, 
in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States (U.S. GAAP).  

Certain representations in this letter are described as being limited to matters that are material. Items are considered 
material, regardless of size, if they involve an omission or misstatement of accounting information that, in light of 
surrounding circumstances, makes it probable that the judgment of a reasonable person relying on the information 
would be changed or influenced by the omission or misstatement. An omission or misstatement that is monetarily 
small in amount could be considered material as a result of qualitative factors.  

We confirm, to the best of our knowledge and belief, as of TBD, 2022, the following representations made to you 
during your audit. 

Financial Statements  

1) We have fulfilled our responsibilities, as set out in the terms of the audit engagement letter dated April 19, 2022,
including our responsibility for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance
with U.S. GAAP and for the preparation of the supplementary information in accordance with the applicable
criteria.

2) The financial statements referred to above are fairly presented in conformity with U.S. GAAP and include all
financial information required by generally accepted accounting principles to be included in the financial
reporting entity.

3) We acknowledge our responsibility for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant
to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether
due to fraud or error.

4) We acknowledge our responsibility for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control to
prevent and detect fraud.

5) Significant assumptions we used in making accounting estimates, including those measured at fair value, are
reasonable. 

6) Related party relationships and transactions, including revenues, expenditures, leasing arrangements, and
amounts receivable and payable to related parties have been appropriately accounted for and disclosed in
accordance with U.S. GAAP.

7) Adjustments or disclosures have been made for all events, including instances of noncompliance, subsequent
to the date of the financial statements that would require adjustment to or disclosure in the financial statements.

8) The effects of uncorrected misstatements are immaterial, both individually and in the aggregate, to the financial
statements as a whole for the Foundation. A list of the uncorrected misstatements is attached to the
representation letter.

9) The effects of all known actual or possible litigation, claims, and assessments have been accounted for and
disclosed in accordance with U.S. GAAP.

10) Guarantees, whether written or oral, under which the Foundation is contingently liable, have been properly
recorded or disclosed in accordance with U.S. GAAP.

11) All events subsequent to the date of the financial statements and for which U.S. GAAP requires adjustment or
disclosure have been adjusted or disclosed.
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12) Significant estimates and material concentrations have been appropriately disclosed in accordance with U.S.
GAAP.

Information Provided 

13) We have provided you with—

a) Access to all information, of which we are aware, that is relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of
the financial statements, such as records, documentation, and other matters, and all audit or relevant
monitoring reports, if any, received from funding sources.

b) Additional information that you have requested from us for the purpose of the audit.

c) Unrestricted access to persons within the Foundation from whom you determined it necessary to obtain
audit evidence.

d) Minutes of the meetings of governing board or summaries of actions of recent meetings for which minutes
have not yet been prepared.

14) All material transactions have been recorded in the accounting records and are reflected in the financial
statements.

15) We have disclosed to you the results of our assessment of the risk that the financial statements may be
materially misstated as a result of fraud.

16) We have no knowledge of any fraud or suspected fraud that affects the Foundation and involves—

a) Management,

b) Employees who have significant roles in internal control, or

c) Others where the fraud could have a material effect on the financial statements.

17) We have no knowledge of any allegations of fraud or suspected fraud affecting the Foundation’s financial
statements communicated by employees, former employees, grantors, regulators, or others.

18) We have no knowledge of any instances of noncompliance or suspected noncompliance with provisions of laws,
regulations, contracts, or grant agreements, or abuse whose effects should be considered when preparing
financial statements.

19) We have disclosed to you all known actual or possible litigation, claims, and assessment whose effects should
be considered when preparing the financial statements.

20) We have disclosed to you the names of the Foundation’s related parties and all the related party relationships
and transactions, including any side agreements.

21) There have been no communications from regulatory agencies concerning noncompliance with, or deficiencies
in, financial reporting practices.

22) We have a process to track the status of audit findings and recommendations.

23) We have identified to you any previous audits, attestation engagements, and other studies related to the
objectives of the audit and whether related recommendations have been implemented.

24) We have identified to you any investigations or legal proceedings that have been initiated with respect to the
period under audit.

25) We have provided our views on reported findings, conclusions, and recommendations, as well as our planned
corrective actions, for the report.

26) The Foundation has satisfactory title to all owned assets, and there are no liens or encumbrances on such
assets nor has any asset been pledged as collateral.

27) The Foundation has no plans or intentions that may materially affect the carrying value or classification of assets,
deferred outflows of resources, liabilities, deferred inflows of resources, and fund balance or net position other
than the subsequent event that was disclosed to you.

28) We are responsible for compliance with the laws, regulations, and provisions of contracts and grant agreements
applicable to us, including tax or debt limits and debt contracts, and legal and contractual provisions for reporting
specific activities in separate funds.
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29) The financial statements include all fiduciary activities required by GASBS No. 84.

30) The Foundation has complied with all aspects of contractual agreements that would have a material effect on
the financial statements in the event of noncompliance.

31) The financial statements include all component units, appropriately present major equity interests in legally
separate organizations and joint ventures with an equity interest, and properly disclose all other joint ventures
and other related organizations.

32) The financial statements properly classify all funds and activities in accordance with GASB No. 34, as amended.

33) Components of net position (net investment in capital assets; restricted; and unrestricted) and classifications of
fund balance (nonspendable, restricted, committed, assigned, and unassigned) are properly classified and, if
applicable, approved.

34) Investments, derivative instruments, and land and other real estate are properly valued.

35) Provisions for uncollectible receivables have been properly identified and recorded.

36) Expenses have been appropriately classified in or allocated to functions and programs in the statement of
revenues, expenses and changes in net position, and allocations have been made on a reasonable basis.

37) Revenues are appropriately classified in the statement of revenues, expenses, and changes in net position
within program revenues and general revenues.

38) Deposits and investment securities and derivative instruments are properly classified as to risk and are properly
disclosed.

39) Capital assets, including infrastructure and intangible assets, are properly capitalized, reported, and, if
applicable, depreciated or amortized.

40) We have appropriately disclosed the Foundation’s policy regarding whether to first apply restricted or
unrestricted resources when an expense is incurred for purposes for both restricted and unrestricted net position
is available and have determined that net position is properly recognized under the policy.

41) Cal Poly Pomona Foundation is an exempt organization under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code.
Any activities of which we are aware that would jeopardize the Foundation’s tax-exempt status, and all activities
subject to tax on unrelated business income or excise or other tax, have been disclosed to you. All required
filings with tax authorities are up-to-date.

42) We acknowledge our responsibility for the required supplementary information (RSI). The RSI is measured and
presented within prescribed guidelines and the methods of measurement and presentation have not changed
from those used in the prior period. We have disclosed to you any significant assumptions and interpretations
underlying the measurement and presentation of the RSI.

43) With respect to the supplementary information required for submission to California State University System:

a) We acknowledge our responsibility for presenting Schedule of Net Position, Schedule of Revenue,
Expenses, and Changes in Net Position, and Other Information (schedules) in accordance with accounting
principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and we believe the schedules, including its
form and content, is fairly presented in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the
United States of America. The methods of measurement and presentation of the schedules has not
changed from those used in the prior period, and we have disclosed to you any significant assumptions or
interpretations underlying the measurement and presentation of the supplementary information.

b) If the schedules are not presented with the audited financial statements, we will make the audited financial
statements readily available to the intended users of the supplementary information no later than the date
we issue the supplementary information and the auditor’s report thereon.

44) We have analyzed the accounting and reporting requirements and the Foundation is required to follow GASB
standards.

45) In regard to the nonattest services performed by you, we have- 

a) Assumed all management responsibilities.

b) Designated and individual (within senior management) with suitable skill, knowledge, or experience to
oversee the services.
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c) Evaluated the adequacy and results of the services performed.

d) Accepted responsibility for the results of the services.

Signature: 

Title: 

Signature: 

Title: 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT 

To the Audit Committee  
Cal Poly Pomona Foundation, Inc. 

Report on the Financial Statements 
Opinions 
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the major fund and aggregate remaining fund information 
of  Cal Poly Pomona Foundation, Inc. (a nonprofit organization referred to as the Foundation), a component unit of Cal 
Poly Pomona, as of and for the year ended June 30, 2022, and the related notes to the financial statements, which 
collectively comprise Cal Poly Pomona Foundation’s basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents.  

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the respective financial 
position of the major fund and aggregate remaining fund information of Cal Poly Pomona Foundation, Inc. as of June 
30, 2022, and the respective changes in financial positive and, where applicable, cash flows thereof, for the year then 
ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

Basis for Opinions 
We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America Our 
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the 
Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of the Foundation, and to meet our 
other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that 
the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinions.  

Change in Accounting Principle 
As discussed in Note 2 to the financial statements, in 2022 the Foundation adopted new accounting guidance, GASB 
Statement No. 87, Leases. Our opinions are not modified with respect to this matter. 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and 
maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free 
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, 
considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Cal Poly Pomona Foundation, Inc.‘s ability to continue 
as a going concern within one year after the date that the financial statements are available to be issued. 

Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion. We 
conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the 
standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller 
General of the United States. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and 
therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards will 
always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from 
fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial 
likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based 
on the financial statements. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT, CONTINUED 

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we: 

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or
error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include
examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of Cal
Poly Pomona Foundation, Inc.'s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting
estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements.

 Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise
substantial doubt about Cal Poly Pomona Foundation, Inc.‘s ability to continue as a going concern for a
reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned 
scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related matters that we identified 
during the audit 

Report on Supplementary Information 
Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management’s discussion 
and analysis on pages 4 - 19, the schedule of Foundation’s proportionate share of the net pension liability for the 
California Public Employees Retirement Plan on page 62, the schedule of Foundation contributions to the California 
Public Employees Retirement Pan on page 63, and the other postemployment benefits plan schedules on page 64 to 
be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information, although not a part of the basic financial 
statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to be an essential part of 
financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical 
context.  We have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with 
auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of management 
about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency with management’s 
responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the 
basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the 
limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 

Supplementary Information 
Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements as a whole. The 
accompanying supplemental information for the California State University Chancellor’s Office, beginning on page 65, 
is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the financial statements. Such information 
is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other 
records used to prepare the financial statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures 
applied in the audit of the financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling 
such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements or to 
the financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally 
accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the information is fairly stated, in all material respects, in 
relation to the financial statements as a whole. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT, CONTINUED 

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 
In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated DATE on our consideration 
of the Foundation’s internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of 
laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is to describe the 
scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not 
to provide an opinion on internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an 
audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the Foundation’s internal control 
over financial reporting and compliance. 

San Diego, California 
DATE  
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CAL POLY POMONA FOUNDATION, INC. 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis (MD&A) 

Year Ended June 30, 2022 
 
 
Introduction 

The Cal Poly Pomona Foundation, Inc. (Foundation) is a nonprofit organization formed to 
support and advance the mission of California State Polytechnic University, Pomona (the 
University). To fulfill this mission, the Foundation pursues a wide range of opportunities 
through the development and administration of research and educational grants and contracts; 
conducting enterprise activities including dining services, bookstore/retail, a conference 
center/hotel, apartment style housing, continuing education, and agricultural aid to instruction; the 
management of Foundation programs and real estate activities; the development and 
administration of the Affordable Faculty/Staff Housing Program, a research park, special 
programs, and other similar activities on behalf of the University. The employment and training 
of students is also a priority of the Foundation.   

The following discussion and analysis provide an overview of the financial position and 
activities of the Foundation for the year ended June 30, 2022. The Foundation has been 
recovering from the material operating losses experienced during the prior two pandemic-
impacted years. This was primarily caused by the loss of on-campus foot traffic resulting from 
significantly increased remote instruction during the COVID-19 pandemic. As a result, many 
Foundation units have operated at limited capacity and were on a staggered reopening schedule.  

The following discussion and analysis has been prepared by management in light of these 
circumstances, and should be read in conjunction with the financial statements and notes thereto, 
which follow this section. 
 
Introduction to the Financial Statements 

This annual report consists of a series of financial statements prepared in accordance with the 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) principles. Included in this report are the 
Statement of Net Position, Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position, the 
Statement of Cash Flows, and Statement of Fiduciary Net Position, which will provide a 
comprehensive financial overview of the Foundation’s business operations and performance.  

Fiduciary funds are used to account for resources held for the benefit of parties outside 
the Foundation.  The Foundation holds funds for the Bronco Bucks program (Bronco 
Bucks).  The Foundation’s fiduciary activities are reported in separate statements of fiduciary net 
position.  Fiduciary funds are not reflected in the Foundation’s financial statements because the 
resources of those funds are not available to support the Foundation’s own programs.   
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CAL POLY POMONA FOUNDATION, INC. 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis (MD&A) 

Year Ended June 30, 2022 
 
 
The Foundation’s net position (the difference between assets plus deferred outflows of resources 
and liabilities plus deferred inflows of resources), which is reported in the Statement of Net 
Position, is one indicator of the Foundation’s financial health. Over time, increases or decreases in 
net position are one metric of the Foundation’s financial condition, when considered in 
combination with other non-financial information.  
 
The Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position presents revenues earned and 
expenses incurred during the year. Activities are reported as either operating or nonoperating; with 
the above-mentioned activities reported as operating revenues and expenses and investment results 
reported as non-operating. This statement is prepared using the accrual basis of accounting, 
whereby revenues and receivables are recognized when the service is provided and expenses and 
liabilities are recognized when incurred, regardless of when cash is exchanged. 
 
The Statement of Cash Flows provides relevant information about the sources and uses of cash 
during the period. The information provided in this statement helps financial report users assess 
the Foundation's ability to generate future net cash flows, its ability to meet its obligations as they 
come due, and its need for external financing. It also provides insight into the reasons for 
differences between operating income and associated cash receipts and payments. In addition, it 
provides information on the effects that cash and noncash investing, capital, and financing 
transactions during the year have on the Foundation’s financial position. 
 
These statements are supported by notes to the basic financial statements, required supplementary 
information, as appropriate, and this section. All sections must be considered together to obtain a 
complete understanding of the financial status of the Foundation. 
 
Statement of Net Position 

The Statement of Net Position presents the financial position of the Foundation at the end of 
the fiscal year and includes all assets, deferred outflows of resources, liabilities and deferred 
inflows of resources of the Foundation. The change in net position during the year, which is the 
difference between total assets plus deferred outflows of resources and total liabilities plus 
deferred inflows of resources, is an indicator of whether the overall financial condition has 
improved or not during the year. Assets and liabilities are generally measured using current values. 
Two notable exceptions are investments and capital assets, with investments measured at either 
fair value using quoted market prices or net asset value (NAV) and capital assets at historical costs 
less an allowance for depreciation. For the purpose of distinguishing between current and 
noncurrent assets and liabilities, current assets and liabilities are those that can be reasonably 
expected to either generate or use cash, as part of normal business operations, within one year of 
the Statement of Net Position date. 
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CAL POLY POMONA FOUNDATION, INC. 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis (MD&A) 

Year Ended June 30, 2022 
 
 
A summary of the Foundation’s assets, deferred outflows, liabilities, deferred inflows, and net 
position is as follows: 
 

 

2021
(in thousands)

Assets:
Current assets $ 47,480 41,566$            
Noncurrent assets:

Restricted cash and cash equivalents 74 81                     
Accounts receivable, net 2,313 2,927                

Lease receivables, net of current portion 93,595 -                        
Long-term investments 1,334 1,645                
Capital assets, net 43,088 55,475              

Total noncurrent assets 140,404 60,128              

Total Assets 187,884 101,694            

Deferred outflows of resources:

Net pension liability 2,427 2,859                
Net OPEB liability 476 643                   

Total Deferred Outflows of Resources 2,903 3,736                

Liabilities:
Current liabilities 11,610 8,871                
Noncurrent liabilities 29,945 61,344              

Total Liabilities 41,555 70,215              

Deferred inflows of resources:

Net pension liability 7,825 1,336                
Leases 92,897 -                        
Net OPEB liability 2,595 320                   
Split interest agreements 583 832                   

Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 103,900 2,524                

Net Position:
Net investment in capital assets 22,773 14,752              
Restricted for:

Unvested Grant Assets 2,402 -                        
Expendable:

Unrestricted 20,157 17,939              

Total Net Position $ 45,332 32,691$            

2022
(in thousands)
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CAL POLY POMONA FOUNDATION, INC. 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis (MD&A) 

Year Ended June 30, 2022 
 
 
Total assets and deferred outflows were $190.8 million and $105.4 million for fiscal years 2021-
22 and 2020-21, respectively. The increase between 2022 and 2021 of $85.4 million or 81% is 
mainly attributable to the addition of $94.4 million in lease receivables and a decrease of $12.4 
million in net capital assets due to the implementation of GASB 87.  
 

 
 
Total liabilities and deferred inflows were $145.5 million and $72.7 million for the fiscal years 
2022 and 2021, respectively. This change is primarily due to the addition of $92.9 million in 
deferred inflows related to the implementation of GASB 87 leases, and a reduction in non-current 
lease obligations of $20.3 million due to the restatement of capital lease obligation related to the 
implementation of GASB 87.  
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CAL POLY POMONA FOUNDATION, INC. 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis (MD&A) 

Year Ended June 30, 2022 
 
 
The Foundation participates in the Auxiliaries Multiple Employer VEBA (Voluntary Employees’ 
Beneficiary Association), a separate 501(c)(9) organization, to assist in funding postemployment 
benefits for recognized auxiliaries of the California State University System. As of June 30, 2021 
(the most recent actuarial report), the total other postemployment benefit (OPEB) liability for 
benefits was $17.7 million and the net OPEB liability was $4.4 million and the actuarial plan’s 
fiduciary net position was $12.4 million or 74% funded. The covered payroll (annual payroll of 
active employees covered by the plan) was $2.7 million, and the ratio of the net OPEB liability to 
covered payroll was 162%. The Foundation’s current plan is to fund the OPEB liability up to the 
retirees’ and surviving spouse actuarial obligation. Detailed information is presented in Note 13 of 
the financial statements. 
 
The Foundation participates in a cost sharing multiple-employer defined benefit plan through the 
California Public Employees’ Retirement System (CalPERS) which covers substantially all 
regular full-time employees of the Foundation. CalPERS acts as a common investment and 
administrative agent for participating public entities with the state of California and reports 
information to the Foundation in accordance with reporting standards established by GASB. The 
Public Agency Cost-Sharing Multiple-Employer Plan is comprised of a Miscellaneous Risk Pool 
and a Safety Risk Pool. The Foundation sponsors three Miscellaneous Risk Pool plans. The plans 
provide retirement and disability benefits, annual cost-of-living adjustments, and death benefits to 
plan members and beneficiaries. Benefit provisions are established by State statutes, as 
legislatively amended, within the Public Employees’ Retirement Law. 
 
As of June 30, 2022, the Foundation reported a net pension liability for its proportionate share of 
the Miscellaneous Risk Pool totaling $2.4 million, pension expense of $1.2 million, deferred 
inflows of resources of $7.8 million and deferred outflows of resources of $2.4 million for the 
plan. The Foundation’s proportion is based on a projection of the Foundation’s long-term share of 
contributions to the pension plan relative to the projected contributions of all participating 
employers, actuarially determined. As of June 30, 2021, the measurement period applicable to 
these financial statements, the Foundation’s proportion was 0.342%. Detailed information is 
presented in Note 12 of the financial statements. 
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CAL POLY POMONA FOUNDATION, INC. 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis (MD&A) 

Year Ended June 30, 2022 
 
 
Net Position 

Net position represents the residual interest in the Foundation’s assets after liabilities are 
deducted. The Foundation’s net position is as follows:  
 

 
 
Net position increased 39% or $12.6 million primarily due to the addition of $6 million in net 
capital assets as a result of GASB 87 implementation as well as the recording of Grants vested 
assets of $2.4 million. Unrestricted net position includes the enterprise or entrepreneurial 
activities of the Foundation as well as program activities. 
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CAL POLY POMONA FOUNDATION, INC. 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis (MD&A) 

Year Ended June 30, 2022 
 
 
Investments  

Investments included on the Statement of Net Position at June 30, 2022 consist of expendable 
funds that have been invested in the Foundation’s general investment portfolio. The Foundation’s 
general investment policy is designed to obtain the highest risk-mitigated yield available, while 
investments meet the criteria established for safety (preservation of capital), liquidity and yield. 
During fiscal year 2021-22, general investments decreased by $3.5 million, or 11.6%. Net 
investment losses for the year were approximately $3.5 million (net of fees) as a result of capital 
markets influencing asset values and over-performance to the benchmark. Investment returns, net 
of fees, consists of a change in the fair market value of general investments, including interest, 
dividends, and realized and unrealized gains and losses.  
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CAL POLY POMONA FOUNDATION, INC. 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis (MD&A) 

Year Ended June 30, 2022 
 
 
Capital Assets, Capitalized Lease Obligations and Net Investment  

The Foundation’s investment in capital assets, net of related debt increased by $8.6 million 
primarily due to GASB 87 implementation: $20.6 million increase mostly due to releasing 
CenterPointe Dining’s lease obligation, and partially offset by a $12.4 million decrease mostly due 
to the net impact of releasing fixed assets (Centerpointe Dining, CTTI CEU, and University 
Village – Phase III). A summary of capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation and capitalized 
lease obligations is as follows:  

 
 

 
The Foundation implemented GASB Statement No. 87 during the fiscal year for multiple leases, 
both receivable and payable. Total leases receivable at the end of the year were $94.4 million and 
total leases payable were $20.3 million.  

2021
(in thousands)

Building and improvements $ 36,721 87,818$                   
Equipment, furniture and fixtures 15,287 12,215                     
Infrastructure 8,651 8,651                       
Land 7,103 7,103                       
Construction work in progress 22 28                            
Orchards 144 144                          
Right-to-Use Leases:

Land and Building 21,410 –     
Equipment, furniture, and vehicles 31 –     

89,369 115,959                   
Less: Accumulated depreciation

and amortization (46,281) (60,484)                    
        Unamortized gain on refunding –     (36)                           
Plus: Unamortized loss on refunding –     234                          

43,088 55,673                     

Less: Lease obligations (21,435) (40,921)                    

Invested in capital assets $ 21,653 14,752$                   

2022
(in thousands)
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CAL POLY POMONA FOUNDATION, INC. 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis (MD&A) 

Year Ended June 30, 2022 
 
 
As mentioned previously, the Foundation completed the collaborative project with the University 
that included the planning, construction and financing for a $24 million replacement dining 
commons (CenterPointe) that opened in January 2020. The University and Foundation entered into 
a facility lease agreement and an operating agreement to operate Centerpointe and repay the 
financing under the same terms and conditions as the dining portion of the System Revenue Bonds, 
Series 2017A & 2017B. The Foundation contributed $4 million to the project. Subsequent to the 
implementation of GASB Statement No. 87, the bonds were refunded. 

Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position 

The statement of revenues, expenses, and changes in net position presents the Foundation’s results 
of operations. A summary of the Foundation’s revenues, expenses, and changes in net position is 
as follows:  
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CAL POLY POMONA FOUNDATION, INC. 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis (MD&A) 

Year Ended June 30, 2022 
 
 
During the fiscal year 2021-22, total operating revenues increased 85.0% or $34.2 million due to 
having a higher student population on campus than the previous year which was heavily impacted 
by the COVID-19 pandemic. The bookstore, housing, and dining revenue experienced significant 
increases as the Foundation reopened more dining locations, increased the student housing 
occupancy, and expanded the bookstore business hours. Operating expenses increased 32.8% or 
$15.8 million because of the increase in enterprise activities.  
 
The net non-operating expenses were approximately $5.1 million. Net investment loss for the year 
was approximately $3.0 million as a result of an overall reduction in the market value of 
investments in the second half of the fiscal year.  
 
Operating revenues also include grants and contracts awarded by governmental and private 
institutions. Amounts administered by the Foundation are recorded as revenue and expense in the 
financial statements.   
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CAL POLY POMONA FOUNDATION, INC. 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis (MD&A) 

Year Ended June 30, 2022 
 
 
Auxiliary enterprise operating revenues consist of the following programs: 
 

 
The Foundation entered into a master operating agreement and various supplemental operating 
agreements with the Trustees of the California State University in July 2018, on behalf of the 
University that expires in February 2025 and allows the Foundation to operate various activities 
including the above enterprise activities. All activities of the Foundation are designed to support 
students, faculty and staff by providing convenient goods and services at reasonable prices. These 
services provide additional resources and support services to further the University’s mission.  
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CAL POLY POMONA FOUNDATION, INC. 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis (MD&A) 

Year Ended June 30, 2022 
 
 
In fiscal year 2021-22, operating expenses consist of cost of goods sold of $12.7 million, salaries 
and fringe benefits of $21.2 million, payments to vendors of $26.3 million, and depreciation and 
amortization of $3.9 million. 
 

 
 

In addition to their natural classifications, it is also informative to review operating expenses by 
function. A summary of the Foundation’s expenses by functional classification for the fiscal years 
ended is as follows:  

 
 
During fiscal year 2021-22, enterprise expenses increased due to the increased business hours, 
employee hires and return to work, and the additional opening of dining locations that were 
previously closed due to the impact of the pandemic.
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CAL POLY POMONA FOUNDATION, INC. 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis (MD&A) 

Year Ended June 30, 2022 
 
 
The Foundation is the recipient of all externally-funded sponsored projects awarded on behalf of 
California State Polytechnic University, Pomona.  For the last two years, University faculty and 
staff have secured over $29.2 million in external funds representing 316 projects. 
 
Federal grant and contract awards received represents 82% of the sponsored program activity and 
includes support from a variety of agencies including: 
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CAL POLY POMONA FOUNDATION, INC. 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis (MD&A) 

Year Ended June 30, 2022 
 
 
During the last two fiscal years, grants and contracts expenditures totaled $33.3 million consisting 
of federal grants and contracts of $19.1 million, state grants and contracts of $3.8 million, and non-
governmental grants and contracts of $5.9 million. Expenditures relating to grant and contract 
projects consisted of the following items: 
 

 
 
Over the past five years, the grant expenditure totals have ranged between $12.7 million and $18.4 
million dollars.  
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CAL POLY POMONA FOUNDATION, INC. 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis (MD&A) 

Year Ended June 30, 2022 
 
 
The total amount of indirect cost recovery income collected from grant and contract projects 
totaled $3.4 million in fiscal year 2021-22 and 2020-21. This income is used to pay for the pre-
award operating costs of the Office of Research and Sponsored Programs and the Foundation’s 
post award administrative fee, with the excess being returned to Academic Affairs for distribution 
back to the Academic/University units that generated the activity.    
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CAL POLY POMONA FOUNDATION, INC. 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis (MD&A) 

Year Ended June 30, 2022 
 
 
Factors Impacting Future Periods  

The ongoing pandemic had created instability within the higher education industry. It has also 
brought broad economic uncertainty. The pandemic has continued to disrupt Foundation 
operations, capital projects, and cash flows during the year making it challenging to measure the 
impact on future periods. Management continues to monitor and adjust to on-campus enrollment, 
the ability to engage in events/activities, housing capacity limitations, and other pandemic-
related factors that impact operations.   
 

Considering these circumstances, the Foundation’s fiscal year 2022-2023 proposed budgeted 
projections include the following Board-approved assumptions: 
 

 Enrollment is budgeted at a decrease of 3% compared to the prior year 

 University Housing Services occupancy is budgeted at 98% of total capacity 

 On-campus foot traffic is budgeted at 80% of enrollment 

 Consideration has been made for events that were cancelled due to COVID-19 in the past 
that may be held again 

 Overall inflation for general expenses is proposed to increase an average of 4.0% 

 Limited conference travel budgets  

 Overall inflation for general expenses is proposed to increase an average of 4.0% 

 No discretionary contribution will be made to the 2%@55 Plan to further reduce the net 
pension liability based on the 10-year amortization model, no additional contributions to the 
2%@60 Plan or the 2%@62 Plan  

 The California minimum wage increased from $14.00 per hour to $15.00 per hour, effective 
January 1, 2022   

 Reimagined staffing in all areas. Greater focus on student employment (entry level, leads, 
and first-level supervision). Vary staffing levels between fall, spring, and summer, based on 
need  

 DRAFT



Assets:

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 3,552,987  
Short-term investments 26,438,906  
Accounts receivable, net 7,812,157  
Accounts receivable from the related parties 6,264,865  
Lease receivables, current portion 813,950  
Inventories 1,937,763  
Assets held for sale 353,533  
Prepaid expenses and other assets 305,391  

Total current assets 47,479,552  

Noncurrent assets:
Restricted cash and cash equivalents 73,560  
Accounts receivable, net 2,313,446  
Lease receivables, net of current portion 93,594,765  
Long-term investments 1,334,471  
Capital assets, net 43,088,221  

Total noncurrent assets 140,404,463  

Total assets 187,884,015  

Deferred outflows of resources:
Net pension liability 2,427,121  
Net OPEB liability 476,040  

Total deferred outflows of resources 2,903,161  

CAL POLY POMONA FOUNDATION, INC.
Statement of Net Position

June 30, 2022

 See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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CAL POLY POMONA FOUNDATION, INC.
Statement of Net Position

June 30, 2022

Liabilities:

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable 3,014,515              
Accounts payable to related parties 1,294,692              
Accrued salaries and benefits payable 858,216                 
Accrued compensated absences, current portion 375,679                 
Unearned revenue 1,729,024              
Lease liabilities, current portion 1,316,211              
Paycheck Protection Program loan, current portion 925,146                 
Other liabilities 2,096,333              

Total current liabilities 11,609,816            

Noncurrent liabilities:
Accrued compensated absences, net of current portion 459,163                 
Paycheck Protection Program loan 2,869,854              
Lease liabilities, net of current portion 18,999,169            
Net pension liability 2,405,616              
Net OPEB liability 4,383,134              
Unitrust liability 827,905                 

Total noncurrent liabilities 29,944,841            

Total liabilities 41,554,657            

Deferred inflows of resources:
Net pension liability 7,825,042              
Leases 92,897,456            
Net OPEB liability 2,594,877              
Split interest agreements 583,493                 

Total deferred inflows of resources 103,900,868          

Net Position:
Net investment in capital assets 22,772,841            
Restricted for:

Unvested Grant Assets 2,402,301              
Expendable:

Unrestricted 20,156,509            

Total net position $ 45,331,651   

 See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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Revenues:

Operating revenues:
Educational activities $ 7,442,052
Enterprise activities 37,247,268
Grants and contracts 18,435,820
Real estate activities 11,270,824

Total operating revenues 74,395,964

Expenses:

Operating expenses:
Educational activities 5,530,550
Enterprise activities 30,229,741
Grants and contract 14,727,150
Administrative and real estate activities 9,763,129
Depreciation and amortization 3,892,878

Total operating expenses 64,143,448

Operating Surplus/(Deficit) 10,252,516

Nonoperating revenues (expenses):
Investment income/(loss), net (2,981,964)
Interest expense (1,132,981)
Other nonoperating revenues/(expenses) (1,018,850)

Net nonoperating revenues/(expenses) (5,133,795)

Increase/(Decrease) in net position 5,118,721
Net position:

Net position at beginning of year, restated 40,212,930

Net position at end of year $ 45,331,651

CAL POLY POMONA FOUNDATION, INC.
Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position

Year Ended June 30, 2022

 See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:

Receipts from federal grants and contracts $ 11,319,020  

Receipts from state and local grants and contracts 2,069,227  

Receipts from nongovernmental grants and contracts 5,513,936  

Payments to suppliers (30,078,324)  

Payments to employees (19,114,722)  

Payments for benefits (7,023,272)  

Sales and services of educational activities 8,282,944  

Sales and services of enterprise activities 28,855,267  

Other receipts 7,740,033  

Net cash provided/(used) by operating activities 7,564,109  

CASH FLOWS FROM NONCAPITAL FINANCING ACTIVITIES:

Other noncapital financing activities (1,018,850)  

Net cash provided/(used) by noncapital financing activities (1,018,850)  

CASH FLOWS FROM CAPITAL AND RELATED FINANCING ACTIVITIES:

Acquisitions of capital assets (5,498,563)  

Principal paid on capital debt and lease (1,114,649)  

Interest paid on capital debt and lease (1,132,981)  

Net cash provided/(used) by capital and related financing activities (7,746,193)  

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:

Proceeds from sales and maturities of investments 23,797,263  

Purchases of investments (23,286,177)  

Investment income 594,134  

Net cash provided/(used) by investing activities 1,105,220  

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (95,714)  

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 3,722,261  

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year $ 3,626,547  

Breakdown of ending cash balance:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 3,552,987  

Restricted cash and cash equivalents 73,560  

$ 3,626,547  

 CAL POLY POMONA FOUNDATION
Statement of Cash Flows

Year Ended June 30, 2022

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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 CAL POLY POMONA FOUNDATION
Statement of Cash Flows

Year Ended June 30, 2022

Reconciliation of operating gain to net cash provided by operating activities:

Operating income/(loss) $ 10,252,516          

Adjustments to reconcile operating gain to net cash 

used by operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization 3,892,878            

Change in assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable, net (6,946,593)           

Prepaid expenses and other assets (693,422)              

Deferred outflows of resources 599,011               

Accounts payable and amounts payable to the University 1,094,905            

Accrued salaries and benefits (103,725)              

Accrued compensated absences 114,941               

Unearned revenue 947,007               

Net other postemployment benefits liability (2,115,454)           

Net pension liability (7,892,007)           

Other liabilities (100,854)              

Deferred inflows of resources 8,514,906            

Net cash provided/(used) by operating activities $ 7,564,109            

Supplemental schedule of noncash transactions:

Transfers of capital assets to the University $ (1,292,713)           

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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Bronco Bucks

Assets:

Current assets:

Cash $ 387,499

Total current assets 387,499                   

Total assets 387,499                   

Liabilities:

Current liabilities:

Funds held for others 387,499

Total liabilities $ 387,499                   

CAL POLY POMONA FOUNDATION
Statement of Fiduciary Net Position

Fiduciary Funds

June 30, 2022

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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CAL POLY POMONA FOUNDATION, INC. 
Notes to Financial Statements 

Year Ended June 30, 2022 
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Note (1) Organization 

Cal Poly Pomona Foundation, Inc. (Foundation) was organized as a nonprofit corporation 
and auxiliary organization of California State Polytechnic University, Pomona (the 
University) in 1966. The Foundation assists the University in several ways, through the 
development and administration of research and educational grants and contracts; 
conducting enterprise activities including dining services, bookstore/retail, a conference 
center/hotel, apartment style housing, continuing education, and agricultural aid to 
instruction; the management of Foundation programs and real estate activities; the 
development and administration of the Affordable Faculty/Staff housing Program, a 
research park, special programs, and other similar activities on behalf of the University. 

Note (2) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

(a) Financial Reporting Entity

The Foundation is a legally separate tax-exempt component unit of the University.  The 
University is part of the California State University (CSU) system.  Costs are allocated to 
specific programs and activities where applicable.  Costs not identified with specific 
activities that relate to the full scope of the Foundation’s activities are allocated to general 
operations. 

The Foundation’s Board appointments require approval from the University President, 
and as a result, the Foundation follows the reporting principles promulgated by the GASB. 
The basic financial statements present the Statement of Net Position, Statement of 
Revenue, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position, Statement of Cash Flows, Statement of 
Fiduciary Net Position, and Statement of Changes in Fiduciary Net Position (if applicable) 
of the Foundation.  These statements do not purport to present financial information of the 
CSU system as a whole. 

The Foundation is the trustee, or fiduciary, for assets that belong to students through the 
Bronco Bucks program. The Foundation is responsible for ensuring that the assets 
reported in these funds are used only for their intended purposes and by those to whom 
the assets belong. The Foundation excludes these activities from their financial statements 
because the Foundation cannot use these assets to finance its operations.  DRAFT
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Note (2) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 

(b) Basis of Presentation

The Foundation records revenue in part from assisting the University in various activities 
as described in Note 1 above and accordingly, has chosen to present its basic financial 
statements using the reporting model for special-purpose governments engaged only in 
business-type activities. This model allows all financial information for the Foundation to 
be reported in a single column each year in each of the basic financial statements. The 
effect of any internal activity between funds or groups of funds has been eliminated from 
these basic financial statements. 

(c) Basis of Accounting

The accompanying basic financial statements have been prepared using the economic 
resources measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting in accordance with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAP), as 
prescribed by the GASB. Revenues are recorded when earned and expenses are recorded 
when a liability is incurred, regardless of the timing of related cash flows. Grants and 
similar items are recognized as revenue as soon as all eligibility requirements have been 
met.  

Fiduciary fund financial statements include a Statement of Fiduciary Net Position and a 
Statement of Changes in Fiduciary Net Position, if applicable. The Foundation’s fiduciary 
funds only include Custodial Funds, which are used to report fiduciary activities where 
the Foundation does not control the assets, intended for the benefit of the students. These 
assets are not held in a trust and are utilized by students through charges on campus on 
the Bronco Bucks cards. The Custodial Funds are accounted for on a spending or 
“economic resources” measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting in 
accordance with GASB Statement No. 84, Fiduciary Activities.DRAFT
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Note (2) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 

(d) Classification of Current and Noncurrent Assets and Liabilities 

The Foundation considers assets to be current that can reasonably be expected, as part of 
its normal business operations, to be converted to cash and be available for liquidation 
within twelve months of the date of the statement of net position. Liabilities that 
reasonably can be expected, as part of normal Foundation business operations, to be 
liquidated within twelve months of the date of the statement of net assets are considered 
to be current. All other assets and liabilities are considered to be noncurrent.  
 

(e) Federal Grants and Contracts 

The Foundation serves as administrator for various grants and contracts awarded by 
governmental and private institutions. Amounts administered by the Foundation are 
recorded as revenue and expense respectively, in the financial statements.  
 

(f) Cash and Cash Equivalents 

The Foundation considers all highly liquid investments with an original maturity date of 
three months or less to be cash equivalents.  
 

(g) Accounts Receivable 

Accounts receivable include receivables due from federal, state and local governments for 
contract and grant reimbursements. Accounts receivables also include receivables from 
enterprise sales and services and for real estate rents and leases. Accounts receivable are 
stated at unpaid balances, less an allowance for doubtful accounts. The Foundation 
provides for losses on account receivables using the allowance method. The allowance is 
based on the length of time the receivable has been outstanding.  
 

(h) Leases Receivable 

Lease receivable include receivables that are recognized at the net present value of the 
leased assets, at a borrowing rate either explicitly described in the lease agreement or as 
implicitly determined by the Foundation, reduced by principal payments received. 
 

(i) Inventories 

Inventories are presented at the lower of cost and net realizable value based on the average 
cost method and are expensed when used. Inventory consists of textbooks held for resale 
in the bookstore, ancillary instructional materials, apparel and other supplies held for 
educational purposes.  
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Note (2) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 

(j) Investments and Endowment Investments 

Investments are reflected at fair value using quoted market prices or net asset value 
(NAV). Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a 
liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. 
Gains and losses are included in the statement of revenues, expenses, and changes in net 
position as investment income, net.  
 
The Foundation's general investment policy authorizes the investment of excess funds 
in a range of investments to seek an average total annual return of 2.0% plus the 
percentage change in the greater Higher Education Price Index (HEPI). The Foundation’s 
endowment investment policy authorizes the investment of endowment funds in a range 
of investments to seek an average total annual return of 4.0% plus the percentage change 
in the greater Los Angeles area consumer price index. 
 
These investment securities are exposed to various risks, such as interest rate, market, and 
credit risks. Due to the level of risk associated with certain investment securities, it is at 
least reasonably possible that changes in the values of investment securities may occur in 
the near term and that such change could materially affect the financial statements. 
Although the market value of investments is subject to fluctuations, management believes 
the investment policies are prudent for the long-term welfare of the Foundation. 

 

(k) Lease Assets 

Lease assets are assets which the Foundation leases for a term of more than one year. The 
value of the lease assets are determined by the net present value of the leases using the interest 
rate implicit in the lease, or if not determinable, the Foundation's incremental borrowing rate 
at the time of the lease agreement, amortized over the term of the lease. 
 

(l) Capital Assets 

Capital assets are stated at cost or estimated historical cost if purchased or if donated, at 
estimated fair value at date of donation. Capital assets with a value of less than $5,000 are 
not capitalized. Title to all assets, whether purchased, constructed, or donated, is held by 
the Foundation or title to an asset is transferred to the University and not included in the 
Foundation’s capital assets. Depreciation is determined using the straight-line method 
over the estimated lives of the assets ranging from 3 to 40 years. Leasehold improvements 
are amortized using the straight-line method over the shorter of their estimated useful lives 
or the term of the lease. The costs of normal maintenance and repairs that do not add to 
the value of the asset or materially extend its life are not capitalized.  
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Note (2) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 

(m) Deferred Outflows of Resources 

Deferred outflows of resources represent a consumption of net position that applies to a 
future period(s) and thus, will not be recognized as an outflow of resources 
(expense/expenditure) until then.  

 

The deferred outflows of resources related to the net pension and other postemployment 
benefit (OPEB) liabilities resulted from changes in actuarial assumptions, contributions 
to the pension and OPEB plans made subsequent to the measurement date of the actuarial 
valuations for the pension and OPEB plans, and differences between actual and expected 
actuarial experience in measuring plan liabilities.  In addition, deferred outflows related 
to the net pension liability resulted in changes in its proportionate share of the net pension 
liability, as well as differences between actual contributions and its proportionate share of 
contributions.  
 

(n) Unearned Revenue 

Unearned revenue consists primarily of funds received in advance of earnings related to 
enterprise activities and continuing education.  
 

(o) Other Liabilities 

Other liabilities consist of grant and contracts funds received in advance of expenditures 
and the remainder interest associated with charitable remainder trust agreements. 

 
(p) Pension Liability 

For purposes of measuring the net pension liability and deferred outflows/inflows of 
resources related to pensions, and pension expense, information about the fiduciary net 
position of the California Public Employees’ Retirement System (CalPERS) plans and 
additions to/deductions from the Plans’ fiduciary net position have been determined on 
the same basis as they are reported by CalPERS. For this purpose, benefit payments 
(including refunds of employee contributions) are recognized when due and payable in 
accordance with the benefit terms. Member contributions are recognized in the period in 
which they are earned. Investments are reported at fair value.  
 

  DRAFT



 
 
 
 

CAL POLY POMONA FOUNDATION, INC. 
Notes to Financial Statements 

Year Ended June 30, 2022 

 

 
31 

Note (2) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 

(q) Net OPEB Liability 

For purposes of measuring the net OPEB liability and deferred outflows/inflows of 
resources related to OPEB, and OPEB expense, the fiduciary net position of the 
Foundation’s plans and additions to/deductions from the Plans’ fiduciary net position have 
been determined by Actuarial Standards of Practice and applicable Federal and State laws.  

 

(r) Unitrust Liability 

The Foundation administers irrevocable charitable remainder trusts that provide for the 
payment of lifetime distributions to the trustors or other designated beneficiaries. Upon 
the demise of the lifetime beneficiary, the trusts and gift annuities provide for the 
distribution of assets to the Foundation for the benefit of the campus. Remainder trust and 
gift annuity funds designated to the campus are recorded as deferred inflow per GASB 81 
in the accompanying financial statements in the years received and as a donation in the 
year the trust matures. The fair value of the trusts’ assets has been included in the 
accompanying statement of net position and a corresponding liability has been recorded 
to reflect the present value of required lifetime payments to the named beneficiaries. 
 

(s) Deferred Inflows of Resources 

Deferred inflows of resources represent an acquisition of net assets by the Foundation that 
is applicable to a future reporting period and thus, will not be recognized as an inflow of 
resources (income) until then. The Foundation has a deferred gain on split interest 
agreements with charitable trusts and an advance refunding, resulting from the difference 
in the carrying value of refunded debt and its reacquisition price. This amount is deferred 
and amortized over the shorter of the life of the refunded or refunding debt. 
 

The deferred inflows of resources related to the net pension and OPEB liabilities resulted 
from changes in actuarial assumptions, and differences between the estimated and actual 
return on pension and OPEB plan investments.  In addition, deferred inflows related to 
the net pension liability resulted in differences between actual and expected actuarial 
experience in measuring plan liabilities and changes in its proportionate share of the net 
pension liability. 
 
Deferred inflows also include changes as impacted by the implementation of GASB 
Statement No. 87 for single model lease accounting as the lessor. 
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Note (2) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 

(t) Net Position 

The Foundation’s net position is classified into the following categories:  
 

Net investment in capital assets: Capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation, 
amortization, and outstanding principal balances of debt attributable to the acquisition, 
construction, or improvement of those assets.  
 
Restricted - expendable: Amounts subject to externally imposed conditions that can 
be fulfilled by the actions of the Foundation or by the passage of time. When both 
restricted and unrestricted resources are available for use, it is the Foundation’s policy 
to use restricted resources first, then unrestricted resources as they are needed.  

 

Unrestricted: All other categories of net position. In addition, unrestricted net 
position may be designated for use by the Foundation’s Board of Directors.  

 

(u) Classification of Revenues and Expenses 

The Foundation considers operating revenues and expenses in the Statement of Revenues, 
Expenses, and Changes in Net Position to be those revenues and expenses that result from 
exchange transactions or from other activities that are connected directly to the 
Foundation’s primary functions. Exchange transactions include charges for services 
rendered and the acquisition of goods and services. Certain other transactions are reported 
as nonoperating revenues and expenses in accordance with GASB Statement No. 33. These 
nonoperating activities include the Foundation’s net investment income, interest expense, 
transfer of assets to the University, and transfer of assets to the Philanthropic Foundation. 

 
(v) Income Taxes 

The Foundation is organized under the nonprofit public benefit laws of California and is 
recognized as an exempt organization for both federal and California purposes under 
Section 501(c)(3) and 23701(d), respectively.  
 

The Foundation has evaluated its tax positions and the certainty as to whether those tax 
positions will be sustained in the event of an audit by taxing authorities at the federal and 
state levels. The primary tax positions evaluated are related to the Foundation’s continued 
qualification as a tax-exempt organization and whether there is unrelated business income 
activities conducted that would be taxable. Management has determined that all income tax 
positions are more likely than not of being sustained upon potential audit or examination; 
therefore, no disclosures of uncertain income tax positions are required. 
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Note (2) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 

(w) Estimates 

The preparation of basic financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires 
management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets, 
outflows, liabilities, inflows, revenues, and expenses in the accompanying basic financial 
statements. Actual results could differ from those estimates.  
 

(x) Subsequent Events 

The Foundation has evaluated subsequent events through September 24, 2022, which is the 
date the financial statements were available to be issued.  
 

 

Note (3) Cash, Cash Equivalents, and Investments 

Custodial Credit Risk  

Custodial credit risk for deposits is the risk that in the event of a bank failure, the 
Foundation’s deposits may not be returned. The cash and cash equivalents of the 
Foundation are maintained at financial institutions and are fully insured or collateralized 
up to $250,000 per financial institution.  
 

Securities Investor Protection Corporation (SIPC) protects against the loss of cash and 
securities – such as stocks and bonds – held by a customer at a financially-troubled SIPC-
member brokerage firm. The limit of SIPC protection is $500,000, which includes a 
$250,000 limit for cash.   
 

For investments, custodial credit risk is the risk that, in the event of the failure of the 
counterparty, the Foundation will not be able to recover the value of its investments that 
are in the possession of the counterparty. As of June 30, 2022, all investments are in the 
name of the Foundation, and the Foundation is not exposed to custodial credit risk 
associated with its investments. 
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Note (3) Cash, Cash Equivalents, and Investments (continued) 

Custodial Credit Risk (continued) 

Following is a list of acceptable instruments to invest in as of June 30, 2022: 
 

General Endowment
Description Portfolio Portfolio
Money Market Funds X X
Certificate of Deposits X X
Common and Preferred Stocks X
US Government or Agency Obligations X X
International Bonds X
Mortgage Backed Securities X X
Corporate Debt X X
Repurchase Agreements X X
Mutual Funds (Debt or Equity) X X
Real Estate Investment Trusts X
Real Estate X
Real Assets X X
Alternative Investments X
Hedge Funds X
Private Equity X  

 
 

Interest Rate Risk 

This is the risk of loss due to the fair value of an investment falling due to rising interest 
rates. As a means of limiting its exposure to fair value losses from rising interest rates, in 
accordance with its investment policies, the Foundation authorizes investment of up to 10% 
of the market value of the asset class in non-investment grade debt provided that all such 
investments shall be made through mutual funds so as to diversify risk. 
 

As of June 30, 2022, all mutual funds invested in fixed income securities, with total fair 
value of $4.3 million, and have a duration between one and four years, were included in 
general investments. 
 

Credit Risk 

This is the risk that an issuer or other counterparty to a debt instrument will not fulfill its 
obligations. This is measured by the assignment of ratings by nationally recognized 
statistical rating organizations. Specifically, the Foundation’s investment policy requires 
that corporate debt must carry an investment grade rating by at least two of three rating 
agencies at the time of purchase. The debt mutual funds are unrated.  
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Note (3) Cash, Cash Equivalents, and Investments (continued) 

Credit Risk (continued) 

The Foundation had the following investments subject to credit risk: 
 

 
 

Concentration of Credit Risk 

The Foundation’s general and endowment investment policies allow for no more than 5% 
of the asset class to be invested in any single equity or fixed income issuer, with the 
exception of U.S. Treasury and Agency securities and exposure to any industry sector is 
generally limited to 20% of the asset class. This is the risk of loss attributed to the 
magnitude of an entity’s investment in a single issuer.  
 
In order to maximize returns in the investment portfolio while preserving capital, the 
Foundation’s investment policy provides for a range asset allocation as follows: 
 

 
 

As of June 30, 2022, the Foundation was not exposed to concentration of credit risk as 
there were no investments in a single issuer in excess of 5%. 
 

  

Asset Class Range
Equities 10-65%
Domestic Equities N/A
International Equities N/A
Fixed Income-Mutual Funds 40-85%
Cash Equivalents 0-20%
Real Estate 0-10%
Real Assets 0-10%
Alternative Investments 0-25%
Hedge Funds N/A
Private Equity N/A

Target Asset Mix Table
General Investments
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Note (3) Cash, Cash Equivalents, and Investments (continued) 

Fair Value Measurement 

Investments are presented in the financial statements at fair value in accordance with 
GAAP. Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an investment in an orderly 
transaction between market participants at the measurement date. Valuation techniques are 
used to determine fair value which consists of the market, cost and income approach.  
 

The fair value hierarchy categorizes the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair 
value into three levels. Level 1 inputs are quoted prices (unadjusted) for identical 
investments in active markets at the measurement date. Level 2 inputs are inputs other than 
quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for an investment, either directly 
or indirectly. Level 3 inputs are unobservable inputs for an investment. The fair value 
hierarchy gives the highest priority to Level 1 inputs and the lowest priority to Level 3 
inputs. 
 

A financial instrument’s categorization within the valuation hierarchy is based upon the 
lowest level of input that is significant to the fair value measurement. 
 

The carrying value of cash, receivables, and payables approximates fair value as of June 
30, 2022 due to the relative short maturities of these instruments.  

DRAFT
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Note (3) Cash, Cash Equivalents, and Investments (continued) 

Fair Value Measurement, continued 

 

 
 
Fair value measurements on the Statement of Net Position consist of the following: 

 
 

As a practical expedient, certain financial instruments may be valued using NAV per share. 
NAV is the amount of net assets attributable to each share of outstanding capital stock at 
the end of the period. 
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Note (3) Cash, Cash Equivalents, and Investments (continued) 

Fair Value Measurement, continued 

Following is a description of the valuation methodologies used for assets measured at fair 
value.  There have been no changes in the methodologies used at June 30, 2022. 
 

a) Mutual funds are managed by separate investment management firms. These mutual 
funds are valued using quoted market prices for identical investments in active 
markets which approximate fair value.   

b) Exchange traded funds are valued at the closing price reported on the active market 
on which the individual securities are traded.  

c) Fixed income debt instruments are debt securities that are valued based on market 
prices in active markets. 

d) Indexed annuities are long-term insurance products with guaranteed payments 
backed by the claims-paying ability of the issuing insurance company. Index annuity 
products are valued by the issuing insurance company. 

e) Private Equities are master limited partnership multi-manager program investments 
valued using NAV per share.  

f) Hedge funds are managed by four separate investment management firms in either 
pooled master limited partnerships or mutual funds. Hedge Funds are valued using 
NAV per share. 

g) Local Agency Investment Fund (LAIF) is valued using NAV per share. 
h) Equity securities are valued at quoted market prices in active markets. 

 
Investments Measured at NAV 

Commitments and redemption schedules for those investments value based on NAV are as 
follows:  
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Note (3) Cash, Cash Equivalents, and Investments (continued) 

Investments Measured at NAV, continued 

The Foundation has invested in the private equity funds, Commonfund, and contributed 
$931,875 against its commitment of $1.0 million in the general portfolio and received 
distributions of $1,598,236 (since inception September 2007) and the market value is 
$503,793 as of June 2022 (the latest valuation date). 
 

The Foundation has invested in the private equity funds, Hamilton Lane, within the general 
investment portfolio. Since March 2017, the Foundation has contributed $2,316,036 
against its commitment of $3,000,000 and has received distributions of $793,195. The 
market value of the investment is $2,858,615 as of June 30, 2022. The funds are managed 
by a general partnership and are not redeemable during the term of 12 years with a three 
year option to extend by the general partner. 
 

Hedge Funds have historically provided a differentiated risk and rate-of-return profile than 
equities or fixed income and thus are expected to increase portfolio diversification and help 
smooth overall portfolio returns.  
 

Investment Earnings 

Net investment losses were $2,981,964 for the year ended June 30, 2022, which is 
comprised of interest, dividends, realized gains and losses, and unrealized gains and losses 
due to changes in the fair value of investments held at year-end, net of investment fees. 
Investment income or losses are distributed ratably to participating funds. 
 

Note (4) Accounts Receivable 

Accounts Receivables consisted of the following:  
 

  
 

2022

Real estate 2,160,388$        
Enterprise activities 3,263,438          
Grants and contracts 4,270,462          
Educational activities 532,218             
Less allowance for uncollectible contributions (100,903)            

Subtotal accounts receivable 10,125,603        
Due from related parties 6,264,865          

Total accounts receivable, net 16,390,468        

    Total Accounts Receivable 16,390,468$      
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Note (5) Capital Assets 

The following provides a summary of changes in capital assets for the year ended June 30, 
2022: 

  

 
  

Restated
Balance Balance

July 1, 2021 Additions Retirements June 30, 2022
Capital assets not being depreciated:

Land 7,102,910$       -$                   -$                    7,102,910$     
Construction work in progress (CWIP) 27,563              1,766,136      1,771,790       21,909            

Total capital assets not being depreciated 7,130,473         1,766,136      1,771,790       7,124,819       

Capital assets being depreciated:

Buildings and buildings improvements 36,710,011       10,546           -                      36,720,557     
Orchards 143,638            -                     -                      143,638          
Infrastructure 8,651,467         -                     -                      8,651,467       
Equipment, furniture, and vehicles 12,215,354       4,004,200      932,941          15,286,613     
Right-to-Use Leases:

Land and Building 21,410,300       -                     -                      21,410,300     
Equipment, furniture, and vehicles 19,729              11,610           -                      31,339            

Total capital assets being depreciated 79,150,499       4,026,356      932,941          82,243,914     

Total capital assets 86,280,972       5,792,492      2,704,731       89,368,733     

Less accumulated depreciation/amortization for:
Buildings and building improvements 29,416,702       791,505         -                      30,208,207     
Orchards 132,540            1,179             -                      133,719          
Infrastructure 2,792,456         216,253         -                      3,008,709       
Equipment 10,234,843       1,172,578      188,907          11,218,514     
Right-to-Use Leases:

Land and Building -                   1,703,597      -                      1,703,597       
Equipment, furniture, and vehicles -                   7,766             -                      7,766              

Total accumulated depreciation 42,576,541       3,892,878      188,907          46,280,512     

Depreciable assets, net 36,573,958       133,478         744,034          35,963,402     

Total capital assets, net 43,704,431$     1,899,614$    2,515,824$     43,088,221$   DRAFT
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Note (6) Line of Credit 

The Foundation has an unsecured revolving line of credit that has been extended through 
June 2023. The note is subordinate to all existing and future indebtedness of the Foundation 
with the Trustees of the California State University.  The maximum principal sum of up to 
$6,000,000 may be advanced for operating purposes pursuant to the terms of the credit 
agreement. There was no outstanding principal at June 30, 2022.  Each advance bears interest 
at either (i) a fluctuating rate per annum determined by the Bank to be the Applicable Margin 
above Daily Simple SOFR in effect from time to time, or (ii) a fixed rate per annum 
determined by the Bank to be the Applicable margin plus the SOFR margin adjustment above 
term SOFR in effect on the first day of the applicable interest period.   
 
The Foundation may select interest periods of one, three, or six months for each advance. 
The Foundation shall maintain a zero balance on advances under the line of credit for a period 
of at least thirty (30) consecutive days during each 12-month period. The Foundation must 
maintain a minimum unrestricted liquidity of not less than $6,000,000 when extended at any 
time.  For purposes of this note, minimum unrestricted liquidity is the sum of the total cash, 
cash equivalents, and investments less amounts listed on the Statement of Net Position that 
are Restricted for Nonexpendable and Expendable purposes. 

 
Note (7) Paycheck Protection Program Loan 

On May 19, 2021, the Foundation was granted a loan (the “Loan”) from Newtek Small 
Business Finance, LLC in the aggregate amount of $3,795,000, pursuant to the Paycheck 
Protection Program (PPP) under Division A, Title I of the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and 
Economic Security (CARES) Act, which was enacted March 27, 2020. The Loan, which was 
in the form of a Note dated May 21, 2021 is set to mature on May 20, 2025, bearing interest 
at a rate of 1% per annum under the updated guidance of the CARES Act. The Note could 
have been prepaid by the Foundation at any time prior to maturity with no prepayment 
penalties. Funds from the Loan may only be used for payroll costs, costs used to continue 
group health care benefits, mortgage payments, rent, utilities, and interest on other qualified 
debt obligations over a 24-week period starting on the date of loan funding, May 19, 2021. 
Under the terms of the PPP, certain amounts of the Loan may be forgiven if they are used for 
qualifying expenses as described in the CARES Act. 
 
In September 2022, the Foundation applied for and received full forgiveness on the loan from 
the Small Business Administration. 
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Note (8) Lease Receivable 

During the fiscal year ended June 30, 2022, the Foundation implemented GASB Statement 
No. 87. This Statement increases the usefulness of governments’ financial statements by 
requiring recognition of certain lease assets and liabilities for leases that previously were 
classified as operating leases and recognized as inflows of resources and outflows of 
resources based on the payment provisions of the contract. It establishes a single model for 
lease accounting based on the principle that leases are financings of the right to use an 
underlying asset. The statement affects the beginning net position of the Foundation. Prior 
to implementation, net position was stated at $32,690,644 and since implementation the 
beginning net position was restated at $40,212,930.  
 

 
  

Name
Original
Amount

Outstanding
June 30, 2021 Additions

Principal
Payments

Outstanding
June 30, 2022

Acroscience 62,569 62,569 0 (13,376) 49,193
American National Red Cross 19,173,397 19,173,397 0 (149,946) 19,023,451
Biomedix 110,985 110,985 0 (62,166) 48,819
Biomedix 243,276 243,276 0 (41,438) 201,839
Blair, Church & Flynn Consulting Engineers 62,473 62,473 0 (19,811) 42,661
Circle Wood 298,335 298,335 0 (94,607) 203,728
Mesa 1,029,531 1,029,531 0 (238,610) 790,921
Titan Oil Recovery, Inc. 212,193 212,193 0 (44,567) 167,626
Southern California Edison III 18,893,264 18,893,264 0 (3,467) 18,889,797
Southern California Edison IV 22,580,670 22,580,670 0 (37,528) 22,543,142
Southern California Edison V 32,452,659 32,452,659 0 (5,120) 32,447,539

$95,119,352 $95,119,352 $0 ($710,637) $94,408,715
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Note (8) Leases Receivable (continued) 

The table below details the information on the tenants, lease period and rent amounts. Also detailed 
is the increase rate on an annual or multi-year basis as per the individual agreements. All leases are 
amortized on a straight-line basis. 
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Note (8) Leases Receivable (continued) 

The table below details the future receivables on the leases by year. Details are shown on an annual 
basis until fiscal year 2026-2027 and then on a five year basis.   
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Note (9) Leases Payable 

The table below details the information on the payables by item for the lease period as at June 30, 
2022. Also detailed is the lease liability outstanding as of the end of the fiscal year. All leases are 
amortized on a straight-line basis 
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Note (9) Leases Payable (continued) 

The table below details the information on leases with other parties, the lease periods and monthly 
lease payment amounts. All leases are amortized on a straight-line basis. 

 

 

 

DRAFT



 
 
 
 

CAL POLY POMONA FOUNDATION, INC. 
Notes to Financial Statements 

Year Ended June 30, 2022 

 

 
47 

 

Note (9) Leases Payable (continued) 

The table below details the future payables on the leases by year. Details are shown on an annual 
basis until fiscal year 2026-2027 and then on a five-year basis.   
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Note (10) Long Term Liabilities 

A schedule of changes in long-term liabilities for the year ended June 30, 2022 is shown 
below: 

 
 

Note (11) Transactions with Related Parties 

California State Polytechnic University, Pomona 
The Foundation and the University provide various services on each other’s behalf. Such 
services are appropriately billed. At June 30, 2022, receivables from other activities and due 
from the University are $6,074,380. Accounts payable include $1,047,777 due to the 
University at June 30, 2022.  
 
As per GASB Statement No. 87, the Foundation made payments of $12,072,530 to the 
University during the current fiscal year based on the agreements. 
 
During fiscal year 2021-22, the Foundation transferred capital assets totaling $2,121,807 
comprised of building improvements, equipment and renovations to various facilities at the 
University. The University assumed ownership and management of the building 
improvements, equipment and facilities.  
 
Cal Poly Pomona Philanthropic Foundation 
The Foundation and Philanthropic Foundation are subject to a Support Services Agreement, 
effective July 1, 2019, wherein the Foundation provides fiscal and administrative services to 
the Philanthropic Foundation.  Such services are appropriately billed. Amounts billed to the 
Philanthropic Foundation for fiscal and administrative services for the year ended June 30, 
2022 totaled $440,000. Amounts paid by the Foundation during fiscal year 2021-22 totaled 
$490,280. Amounts paid to the Foundation during fiscal year 2021-22 totaled $2,367,197.  
 
At June 30, 2022, accounts payable due to the Philanthropic Foundation totaled $0. Accounts 
receivable due from the Philanthropic Foundation totaled $171,042.  

Balance         
July 1, 2021 Additions Reductions

Balance         
June 30, 2022

Amount due in 
one year

Right of Use Lease Obligations 21,435,217$   -$                 -$                   21,435,217$   1,316,211$   
PPP Loan 3,795,000       -                   -                     3,795,000       925,146        
Compensated Absences 719,901          490,620        375,679          834,842          375,679        
Net Pension Liability 10,297,623     -                   7,892,007       2,405,616       -                   
Unitrust Liability 897,815          -                   69,910            827,905          -                   
Net OPEB Liability 6,498,588       -                   2,115,454       4,383,134       -                   

43,644,144$   490,620$      10,453,050$   33,681,714$   2,617,036$   
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Note (11) Transactions with Related Parties (continued) 

Cal Poly Pomona Associated Students (ASI) 
The Foundation and ASI provide various services on each other’s behalf. Such services are 
appropriately billed. Amounts paid by the Foundation during fiscal year 2021-2022 totaled 
$1,008,270.  Amounts paid to the Foundation during fiscal year 2021-2022 totaled $600,115. 
 
At June 30, 2022, receivables from other activities and due from ASI are $19,443.  Accounts 
payable due from the Foundation to ASI at June 30, 2022 totaled $246,915. 
 

Note (12) Pension Plan – California Public Employees’ Retirement System (CalPERS) 

The Foundation participates in a cost sharing multiple-employer defined benefit plan through 
the CalPERS which covers substantially all regular full-time employees of the Foundation.  
CalPERS acts as a common investment and administrative agent for participating public 
entities with the state of California and reports information to the Foundation in accordance 
with reporting standards established by the GASB. 
 
Plan Description 

Qualified employees are eligible to participate in the Public Agency Cost-Sharing Multiple-
Employer Plan under the CalPERS, a cost-sharing multiple-employer public employee 
retirement system defined benefit pension plan administered by CalPERS.  The Public 
Agency Cost-Sharing Multiple-Employer Plan is comprised of a Miscellaneous Risk Pool 
and a Safety Risk Pool. Individual employers may sponsor more than one Miscellaneous or 
Safety plan. The Foundation sponsors three Miscellaneous Risk Pool plans, however, the 
information presented represents the sum of the allocated pension amounts for each of the 
Foundation’s respective plans (the Plan). The Plan provides retirement and disability 
benefits, annual cost-of-living adjustments, and death benefits to plan members and 
beneficiaries. Benefit provisions are established by State statutes, as legislatively amended, 
within the Public Employees’ Retirement Law.  DRAFT
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Note (12) Pension Plan – California Public Employees’ Retirement System (CalPERS) 
(continued) 

Benefits Provided 

The Plan provides service retirement and disability benefits, annual cost of living 
adjustments and death benefits to eligible plan members. Benefits are based on years of 
service credit, a benefit factor and the member’s final compensation.  All members are 
eligible for employment related disability benefits regardless of length of service and non-
duty disability benefits after five years of service. Disability benefits are determined in the 
same manner as retirement benefits but are payable immediately without an actuarial 
reduction. The Post-Retirement Death Benefit is a one-time payment made to a retiree’s 
designated survivor or estate upon the retiree’s death. The Basic Death Benefit is a lump sum 
paid to any member’s beneficiary if the member dies while actively employed. The spouse 
or registered domestic partner of a deceased member, who was eligible to retire for service 
at the time of death, may elect to receive the Pre-Retirement Option 2W Death Benefit in 
lieu of the Basic Death Benefit lump sum. The Pre-Retirement Option 2W Death Benefit is 
a monthly allowance equal to the amount the member would have received if they had retired 
for service on the date of death and elected Option 2W, the highest monthly allowance a 
member can leave a spouse or domestic partner.  The cost of living adjustments for each plan 
are applied as specified by the Public Employees’ Retirement Law.  
  
The First Tier Plan closed to new entrants on or after June 26, 2011. The Second Tier Plan 
was closed to new entrants on or after December 31, 2012.  
 
The Plan provisions and benefits in effect at June 30, 2022, are summarized as follows:  
 

 
 

First Tier Plan Second Tier Plan PEPRA Misc Plan

Hire date
On or Before 
June 25, 2011

June 26, 2011 - 
December 31, 2012

On or after January 
1, 2013

Benefit formula 2% at 55 2% at 60 2% at 62
Benefit vesting schedule 5 years of service 5 years of service 5 years of service
Benefit payments Monthly for life Monthly for life Monthly for life
Retirement age 55 60 62
Required employee contribution rate 6.908% 6.918% 6.750%
Required employer contribution rate 12.484% 8.794% 7.732%

Miscellaneous Risk PoolDRAFT
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Note (12) Pension Plan – California Public Employees’ Retirement System (CalPERS) 
(continued)  

Contributions 

Section 20814(c) of the California Public Employees’ Retirement Law requires that the 
employer contribution rates for all public employers are determined on an annual basis by 
the actuary and shall be effective on the July 1 following notice of a change in the rate. Total 
plan contributions are determined annually through the CalPERS annual actuarial valuation 
process. The actuarially determined rate is the estimated amount necessary to finance the 
costs of benefits earned by employees during the year, with an additional amount to finance 
any unfunded accrued liability. The Foundation is required to contribute the difference 
between the actuarially determined rate and the contribution rate of employees. The 
contribution rates are expressed as a percentage of annual payroll.  The contribution rates for 
each plan for the year ended June 30, 2022 are presented above and the total Foundation 
contributions were $1,697,759. 
 
Pension Liabilities, Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred 
Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions 

As of June 30, 2022, the Foundation reported net pension liabilities for its proportionate share 
of the Miscellaneous Risk Pool net pension liability totaling $2,405,616. The net pension 
liability was measured as of June 30, 2021. The Foundation’s proportion of the net pension 
liability was based on a projection of the Foundation’s long-term share of contributions to 
the pension plan relative to the projected contributions of all participating employers, 
actuarially determined.  At June 30, 2021, the Foundation’s proportion was 0.0034200, 
which increased from 0.0033967 in the prior year.   
 
For the year ended June 30, 2022, the Foundation recognized pension expense of $725,731. 
At June 30, 2022, the Foundation reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred 
inflows of resources related to pensions from the following sources:  
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Note (12) Pension Plan – California Public Employees’ Retirement System (CalPERS)  
(continued) 

Pension Liabilities, Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred 
Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions, continued 

The deferred outflow of resources related to pensions resulting from Foundation 
contributions subsequent to the measurement date will be recognized as a reduction of the 
net pension liability in the year ended June 30, 2023.  
 
The net differences between projected and actual earnings on plan investments is amortized 
over a five-year period on a straight-line basis. One-fifth is recognized in pension expense 
during the measurement period and the remaining amount is deferred and will be amortized 
over the remaining four-year period. The remaining net differences between projected and 
actual earnings on plan investments shown above represents the unamortized balance relating 
to the current measurement period and the prior measurement period on a net basis. 
 
All other deferred inflows or resources and deferred outflows of resources are amortized over 
the expected average remaining service life (EARSL) of the plan participants.  The EARSL 
for the Miscellaneous Plan for the June 30, 2021 measurement date is 3.7 years.  
 
The amortization is recognized in pension expense for the year the gain or loss occurs. The 
remaining amounts are deferred and will be amortized over the remaining periods not to 
exceed 3.7 years. 
 
The deferred inflows of resources and outflows of resources will be recognized in pension 
expense as follows:  
 

 
 

Year Ending
June 30:

Deferred Outflows 
(Inflows)

 of Resources

2022 676,031$                
2023 (2,057,803)             
2024 (2,092,246)             
2025 (1,923,903)             

(5,397,921)$           
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Note (12) Pension Plan – California Public Employees’ Retirement System (CalPERS) 
(continued) 

Actuarial Methods and Assumptions 

For the measurement period ended June 30, 2021, the total pension liability was determined 
by rolling forward the June 30, 2020 actuarial accounting valuation. The June 30, 2021 total 
pension liability was based on the following actuarial methods and assumptions:  
 

 
Mortality assumptions are based on mortality rates resulting from the most recent CalPERS 
experience study adopted by the CalPERS Board. For purposes of the post-retirement 
mortality rates, those revised rates include 15 years of mortality improvement using 90% of 
Scale MP 2016 published by the Society of Actuaries.  
 
In determining the long-term expected rate of return, CalPERS considered both short-term 
and long-term market return expectations as well as the expected pension fund cash flows. 
Using historical returns of all the Plan’s asset classes, expected compound (geometric) 
returns were calculated over the short-term (first 10 years) and the long-term (11-60 years) 
using a building-block approach. Using the expected nominal returns for both short-term and 
long-term, the present value of benefits was calculated for the Plan. The expected rate of 
return was set by calculating the single equivalent expected return that arrived at the same 
present value of benefits for cash flows as the one calculated using both short-term and long-
term returns. The expected rate of return was then set equivalent to the single equivalent rate 
calculated above and rounded down to the nearest one quarter of one percent. The target 
allocation and best estimates of long-term expected real rate of return by asset class are 
summarized in the following table:  
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Note (12) Pension Plan – California Public Employees’ Retirement System (CalPERS) 
(continued) 

 

 
 

Discount Rate 

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.15%. The projection of 
cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed the contributions from plan members 
and employers will be made at statutory contribution rates. Based on these assumptions, the 
Plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit 
payments to current plan members. Therefore, the long-term assumed investment rate of 
return was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine total pension 
liability.  

 
 

The following presents the Foundation’s proportionate share of the net pension liability 
calculated using the current discount rate as well as what the net pension liability would be 
if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percent lower or higher than the current 
rate:  
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Note (12) Pension Plan – California Public Employees’ Retirement System (CalPERS) 
(continued) 

Plan Fiduciary Net Position 

Detailed information about CalPERS Miscellaneous Risk Plan fiduciary net position is 
available in a separate comprehensive annual financial report.  Copies of the CalPERS annual 
financial report may be obtained from the CalPERS Executive Office, 400 P Street, 
Sacramento, CA 95814.  

 

Note (13) Other Postretirement Benefits 

Plan Description  

The Foundation sponsors a single-employer defined benefit postretirement health care plan 
to pay a portion of the retiree’s insurance premiums. Based on the eligibility criteria shown 
below, this plan allows for employer paid retiree healthcare premiums for the retiree and 
their dependents. A retiree is eligible to enroll in the Plan on an annual basis during open 
enrollment or at any time the retiree experiences a qualifying event as defined by COBRA 
regulations.  
 
Beginning in the fiscal year ended June 2011 the Foundation participated in the Auxiliaries 
Multiple Employer VEBA (Voluntary Employees’ Beneficiary Association). The Auxiliaries 
Multiple Employer VEBA is a separate 501(c)(9) organization established in August 2010 
to assist in funding post-retirement healthcare benefits for recognized auxiliaries of the 
California State University System. The Auxiliaries Multiple Employer VEBA issues 
separate audited financial statements.  Copies of the annual report may be obtained from 
Keenan Associates, 2355 Crenshaw Blvd., Suite 200, Torrance, CA 90501.  
 
The Auxiliaries Multiple Employer VEBA Board is comprised of at least three Trustees and 
no more than 16 Trustees.  The Board consists of at least three officers, a Chairman, a Vice 
Chair and a Past Chair who serve one, one-year term in each officer seat. The Vice Chair is 
selected by the Nominating Committee and elected by a majority vote of the primary member 
of the participating auxiliaries. The Trustees of the Board are nominated by their respective 
auxiliary and elected by a majority vote of the primary member of the participating 
auxiliaries. 
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Note (13) Other Postretirement Benefits (continued) 

Eligibility and Benefits  

The Foundation pays a portion of the health care premium for an eligible retiree, eligible 
retiree plus one and eligible retiree plus two or more dependents. Eligibility is determined as 
a combination of age and service. The Foundation’s portion of the health care premium is 
fixed at an annual increase of 5% as approved by the Board of Directors. A minimum of 
1,720 hours of compensated employment in a regular benefited full time status qualifies as 
one year of service.  Employees who retired before July 1, 2004 with at least five years of 
service and were age 50 or older qualify for 100% of the eligible portion of the premiums 
paid by the Foundation.  
 
Employees who were hired before October 1, 2004, are at least 50 years of age, and have 
attained 10 years of service qualify to have 75% of the eligible portion of the premiums paid 
by the Foundation.  For each additional year of service, the Foundation will increase the 
eligible portion of the premium by 5% until the employee attains 15 years of service and 
100% of the eligible portion of the premiums paid by the Foundation.  Additionally, 
employees who are at least 50 years of age and have at least 10 years of service may add 
together their age and years of service at retirement; when that amount totals 70, the 
employees qualify for 100% of the eligible portion of the premiums paid by the Foundation. 
 
Employees who were hired on or after October 1, 2004 and before March 1, 2009, are at least 
50 years of age, and have attained 10 years of service qualify to have 50% of the eligible 
portion of the premiums paid by the Foundation and earn an additional 5% for each year of 
service completed after 10 years of service. Employees reach 100% of the eligible portion of 
the premiums paid by the Foundation once attaining 20 years of service. 
 
Employees hired on or after March 1, 2009, are ineligible for benefits under the defined 
benefit healthcare plan for retirees.  
 
OPEB Liabilities, OPEB Expense, and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred 
Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB 

The Foundation’s contribution to and withdrawal from the defined benefit healthcare plan is 
annually approved by the Board of Directors. During the fiscal year ended June 30, 2022, 
the Foundation chose not to make contributions. The Foundation paid $397,370 for retiree 
benefit expenses in the fiscal year ending June 30, 2022.  
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Note (13) Other Postretirement Benefits (continued) 

The Foundation’s annual OPEB cost (expense) is an amount actuarially determined in 
accordance with the parameters of GASB Statement No. 75. The actuarially determined 
contribution (ADC) is an amount actuarially determined by Actuarial Standards of Practice 
and applicable Federal and State laws. The ADC represents a level of funding that, if paid 
on an ongoing basis, is projected to cover normal cost each year and amortize any unfunded 
actuarial liabilities (or funding excess) over a period not to exceed 30 years.  
 
At June 30, 2022, the Foundation reported a net OPEB Liability of $4,383,134 per the GASB 
Actuarial Report. The net OPEB Liability was measured as of June 30, 2021 and the total 
OPEB Liability used to calculate the net OPEB Liability was determined by an actuarial 
valuation as of that date. The total Plan Fiduciary Net Position (assets) as a percentage of the 
Total OPEB Liability is 35% or $12,432,959 as of June 30, 2021.  
 
At June 30, 2021, the measurement of the Total OPEB Liability, plan membership included 
thirty-two (32) active plan members and one hundred twenty-two (115) retired members and 
beneficiaries receiving benefit for a grand total one hundred forty-eight (147) plan 
participants.  
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Note (13) Other Postretirement Benefits (continued) 

For the year ended June 30, 2022, the Foundation recognized OPEB expense of $1,162,551. 
At June 30, 2022, the employer reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows 
of resources related to OPEB from the following sources: 
 

 
 
Amounts reported as deferred outflows and inflows of resources related to OPEB resulting 
from employer contributions and withdrawals subsequent to the measurement date will be 
recognized as a net reduction of the net OPEB liability in the year ended June 30, 2021. 
 

  

Deferred Outflows Deferred Inflows
of Resources of Resources

Differences between expected and actual
   experience in the measurement of the TOL 47,665$            49,885$               
Changes in assumptions 31,004              994,342               
Net difference between projected and actual
   earnings of OPEB plan investments -                        1,550,650            
Contributions to OPEB plan after measurement date 397,371            -                          

Total 476,040$          2,594,877$          
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Note (13) Other Postretirement Benefits (continued) 

Other amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources 
related to OPEBs will be recognized in OPEB expense as follows: 
 

   
Actuarial Assumptions 

The total OPEB liability in the June 30, 2022 actuarial valuation was determined using the 
following actuarial assumptions, applied to all periods included in the measurement: 

 
Inflation  2.26%  
Healthcare cost trend 
  rate (pre-65) 

6.63% for 2022, decreasing .25% per year to an ultimate 
  rate of 5.0% for 2031 and later years 

Healthcare cost trend 
  rate (post-65) 5.13% 
Morbidity Factors CalPERS 2017 Study 
Mortality Rate CalPERS 2017 Study 
Discount Rate 6.5%  

 
For disabled retirees, we did not value disability due to the anticipated low incidents.  
 
The long-term expected investment rate of return assumption for each major investment class 
in the Plan’s portfolio are summarized in the following table: 
 
 The discount rate is based on a blend of the long-term expected rate of return on assets for 
benefits covered by plan assets and a yield or index for 20-year, tax-exempt general 
obligation municipal bonds with an average rating of AA/Aa or better for benefits not 
covered by plan assets. 

  

Deferred 
Outflows (Inflows)

Year ending June 30: of Resources
2023 $ (635,656)               
2024 (665,884)               
2025 (384,115)               
2026 (433,182)               

$ (2,118,837)            

DRAFT



 
 
 
 

CAL POLY POMONA FOUNDATION, INC. 
Notes to Financial Statements 

Year Ended June 30, 2022 

 

 
60 

Note (13) Other Postretirement Benefits (continued) 

 
 

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to changes in the discount rate – The following 
presents the Foundation’s Net OPEB Liability if it were calculated using a discount rate that 
is 1% point lower (5.50%) or 1% point higher (7.50%) than the current rate: 
 

              
   

 
Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to changes in the Trend rate – The following 
presents the Foundation’s Net OPEB Liability if it were calculated using a trend table that is 
1% point lower or 1% point higher than the current rate: 
 

  

 
Assumption Change – The average per capita claims cost was updated to reflect actual 2021 
and 2021 premiums.  The health care cost trend rate was updated to reflect 2021 industry 
survey data and used the Getzen model to project long-term trend. 
 

  

NOL Sensitivity Analysis
Discount Rate Liability $ Change % Change
+1% 2,637,546$      (1,745,588)$       (40%)
Base 4,383,134$      -$                   -                        

-1% 6,483,364$      2,100,230$        48%
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Note (14) Assets Held for Sale 

The Foundation purchases housing in support of the University’s mission to develop 
affordable faculty/staff housing options to attract and retain employees for the University.   

At June 30, 2022, total assets held for sale include one faculty/staff house. Fair values of 
assets measured on a nonrecurring basis held for sale at June 30, 2022 were $353,533. Assets 
held for sale are recorded at cost which approximates fair value.  Cost to sell and unrealized 
losses are immaterial and will not be recognized until the assets are sold. 

Note (15) COVID-19 Pandemic 

On March 11, 2020, the World Health Organization declared a strain of coronavirus disease 
2019 (COVID-19) a global pandemic and recommended containment and mitigation 
measures worldwide. The COVID-19 outbreak in the United States has caused business 
disruption through mandated and voluntary closings of businesses and shelter-in-place 
orders. The Foundation experienced material operating losses during fiscal year 2019-20 of 
$6,669,786, largely resulting from the economic impact of the pandemic on the Foundation’s 
operations, including the move to remote instruction and decreases in enterprise sales. As a 
cost-saving measure, the Foundation reduced discretionary spending and implemented a 
series of furloughs and layoffs across all employee types. This disruption proved to be 
temporary for the most part, and although there continues to remain uncertainty due to the 
impact of the pandemic, the Foundation has made significant positive strides in fiscal year 
2021-2022.  
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Note:  Accounting standards require presentation of 10 years of information. However, the information in this schedule is not required to be 
presented retroactively. Years will be added to this schedule as future data becomes available. 

Amounts for covered payroll are reported as of the previous fiscal year to align with the measurement date of the net pension liability. 

For Plan Year Ending June, 30 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015
Foundation's proportion of the net pension liability 0.12669% 0.24413% 0.22170% 0.21743% 0.24325% 0.21200% 0.07771%

Foundation's proportionate share of the net pension liability (asset) 12,303,011$    10,297,623$     8,877,822$    8,194,358$    9,589,146$    8,352,723$    5,338,104$    

Foundation's covered-employee payroll 12,142,926$    9,741,322$    12,562,122$  11,541,499$  11,061,078$  11,198,164$  10,995,860$  

Foundation's proportionate share of the net pension liability (asset) 
  as a percentage of its covered-employee payroll 101.3% 105.7% 70.7% 71.0% 86.7% 74.6% 48.5%

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of the total pension liability 81.5% 85.4% 85.4% 85.6% 82.2% 86.1% 88.3%
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CAL POLY POMONA FOUNDATION, INC. 
California Public Employees Retirement Plan 

Schedule of Foundation Contributions 
Year Ended June 30, 2022 

Note:  Accounting standards require presentation of 10 years of information. However, the information in this schedule is not required to be presented 
retroactively. Years will be added to this schedule as future data becomes available. 

2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015

Contractually required contribution 1,697,759$   1,495,924$    1,731,723$    2,159,281$    2,331,544$    1,786,168$    1,010,227$    865,756$       
contractually

 required contribution (1,697,759)  (1,495,924)  (1,731,723)  (2,159,281)  (2,331,544)  (1,786,168)  (1,010,227)  (865,756)  

Contribution deficiency (excess) - -  -  -  -  -  -  -  

Foundation's covered-employee payroll 12,143,926$    9,741,322$    12,562,122$  11,541,499$  11,061,078$  11,198,164$  10,995,860$  10,862,791$  

Contributions as a percentage of covered
 employee payroll 13.98% 15.36% 13.79% 18.71% 21.08% 15.95% 9.19% 7.97%

See independent auditor's report. 
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Assets:

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $               3,552,987 

Short-term investments                 26,438,906 

Accounts receivable, net                 14,077,022 

Lease receivables, current portion                      813,950 

Notes receivable, current portion                               -   

Pledges receivable, net                               -   

Prepaid expenses and other current assets                   2,596,687 

Total current assets  $             47,479,552 

Noncurrent assets:

Restricted cash and cash equivalents                        73,560 

Accounts receivable, net                   2,313,446 

Lease receivables, net of current portion                 93,594,765 

Notes receivable, net of current portion                               -   

Student loans receivable, net                               -   

Pledges receivable, net                               -   

Endowment investments                               -   

Other long-term investments                   1,334,471 

Capital assets, net                 43,088,221 

Other assets                               -   

Total noncurrent assets               140,404,463 

Total assets  $           187,884,015 

Deferred outflows of resources:

Unamortized loss on debt refunding                               -   

Net pension liability                   2,427,121 

Net OPEB liability                      476,040 

Leases                               -   

Others                               -   

Total deferred outflows of resources  $               2,903,161 
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Liabilities:

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable  $               4,309,207 

Accrued salaries and benefits                      858,216 

Accrued compensated absences, current portion                      375,679 

Unearned revenues                   1,729,024 

Lease liabilities, current portion                   1,316,211 

Long-term debt obligations, current portion                      925,146 

Claims liability for losses and loss adjustment expenses, current portion                               -   

Depository accounts                               -   

Other liabilities                   2,096,333 

Total current liabilities  $             11,609,816 

Noncurrent liabilities:

Accrued compensated absences, net of current portion                      459,163 

Unearned revenues                               -   

Grants refundable                               -   

Lease liabilities, net of current portion                 18,999,169 

Long-term debt obligations, net of current portion                   2,869,854 

Claims liability for losses and loss adjustment expenses, net of current portion                               -   

Depository accounts                               -   

Net other postemployment benefits liability                   4,383,134 

Net pension liability                   2,405,616 

Other liabilities                      827,905 

Total noncurrent liabilities                 29,944,841 

Total liabilities  $             41,554,657 

Deferred inflows of resources:

Service concession arrangements                               -   

Net pension liability                   7,825,042 

Net OPEB liability                   2,594,877 

Unamortized gain on debt refunding                               -   

Nonexchange transactions                               -   

Lease                 92,897,456 

Others                      583,493 

Total deferred inflows of resources  $           103,900,868 

Net position:

Net investment in capital assets                 22,772,841 

Restricted for:

Nonexpendable – endowments                               -   

Expendable:

Scholarships and fellowships                               -   

Research                   2,402,301 

Loans                               -   

Capital projects                               -   

Debt service                               -   

Others                               -   

Unrestricted                 20,156,509 

Total net position  $             45,331,651  

DRAFT



CAL POLY POMONA FOUNDATION, INC. 
Schedule of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position 

Year Ended June 30, 2022 

(for inclusion in the California State University) 
 
 

See independent auditor's report. 
67 

Revenues:

Operating revenues:

Student tuition and fees, gross  $                             - 

Scholarship allowances (enter as negative)                               -   

Grants and contracts, noncapital:

Federal                 10,852,657 

State                   2,069,227 

Local                               -   

Nongovernmental                   5,513,936 

Sales and services of educational activities                   7,442,052 

Sales and services of auxiliary enterprises, gross                 37,247,268 

Scholarship allowances (enter as negative)                               -   

Other operating revenues                 11,270,824 

Total operating revenues  $             74,395,964 

Expenses:

Operating expenses:

Instruction                   7,052,074 

Research                   8,521,469 

Public service                      (19,154)

Academic support                   4,026,474 

Student services                      275,919 

Institutional support                      399,573 

Operation and maintenance of plant                          1,345 

Student grants and scholarships                               -   

Auxiliary enterprise expenses                 39,992,870 

Depreciation and amortization                   3,892,878 

Total operating expenses                 64,143,448 

Operating income (loss)  $             10,252,516 
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Nonoperating revenues (expenses):

State appropriations, noncapital  $                             - 

Federal financial aid grants, noncapital                               -   

State financial aid grants, noncapital                               -   

Local financial aid grants, noncapital                               -   

Nongovernmental and other financial aid grants, noncapital                               -   

Other federal nonoperating grants, noncapital                               -   

Gifts, noncapital                               -   

Investment income (loss), net                 (2,981,964)

Endowment income (loss), net                               -   

Interest expense                 (1,132,981)

Other nonoperating revenues (expenses)                 (1,018,850)

Net nonoperating revenues (expenses)                 (5,133,795)

Income (loss)  before other revenues (expenses)  $               5,118,721 

State appropriations, capital                               -   

Grants and gifts, capital                               -   

Additions (reductions) to permanent endowments                               -   

Increase (decrease) in net position                   5,118,721 

Net position:

Net position at beginning of year, as previously reported                 32,690,644 

Restatements                   7,522,286 

Net position at beginning of year, as restated                 40,212,930 

Net position at end of year  $             45,331,651 
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1 Cash and cash equivalents:

Portion of restricted cash and cash equivalents related to endowments  $                           -   

All other restricted cash and cash equivalents                        73,560 
Noncurrent restricted cash and cash equivalents                       73,560
Current cash and cash equivalents                   3,552,987 
Total $             3,626,547 
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2.1 Composition of investments:

Investment Type Current Noncurrent Total

Money market funds  $                           -                                 -    $                             - 
Repurchase agreements                               -                                 -                                    -
Certificates of deposit                               -                                 -                                    -
U.S. agency securities                               -                                 -                                    -
U.S. treasury securities                               -                                 -                                    -
Municipal bonds                               -                                 -                                    -
Corporate bonds                               -                        230,086                     230,086
Asset backed securities                               -                                 -                                    -
Mortgage backed securities                               -                                 -                                    -
Commercial paper                               -                                 -                                    -
Mutual funds                   3,984,032                      680,694                 4,664,726
Exchange traded funds                   7,641,368                               -                   7,641,368
Equity securities                   8,512,607                      145,093                 8,657,700
Alternative investments:

Private equity (including limited partnerships)                               -                                 -                                    -
Hedge funds                   2,728,185                               -                   2,728,185
Managed futures                               -                                 -                                    -
Real estate investments (including REITs)                      504,061                               -                       504,061
Commodities                               -                                 -                                    -
Derivatives                               -                                 -                                    -
Other alternative investment                   3,068,653                      278,598                 3,347,251

Other external investment pools                               -                                 -                                    -
CSU Consolidated Investment Pool (formerly SWIFT)                               -                                 -                                    -
State of California Local Agency Investment Fund (LAIF)                               -                                 -                                    -
State of California Surplus Money Investment Fund (SMIF)                               -                                 -                                    -
Other investments:

                              -                                 -                                    -
                              -                                 -                                    -
                              -                                 -                                    -
                              -                                 -                                    -
                              -                                 -                                    -

Total Other investments                                  -                                  -                                  -
Total investments               26,438,906                 1,334,471               27,773,377

Less endowment investments (enter as negative number)                                  -                                  -                                  -

Total investments, net of endowments $           26,438,906                 1,334,471  $          27,773,377 
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2.2 Fair value hierarchy in investments:

Investment Type Total

Quoted Prices in 
Active Markets for 

Identical Assets 
(Level 1)

Significant Other 
Observable Inputs 

(Level 2)

Significant 
Unobservable 

Inputs (Level 3)

Net Asset Value 
(NAV)

Money market funds  $                           -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -   
Repurchase agreements                               -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -   
Certificates of deposit                               -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -   
U.S. agency securities                               -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -   
U.S. treasury securities                               -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -   
Municipal bonds                               -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -   
Corporate bonds                    230,086                      230,086                               -                                 -                                 -   
Asset backed securities                               -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -   
Mortgage backed securities                               -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -   
Commercial paper                               -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -   
Mutual funds                4,664,726                   4,664,726                               -                                 -                                 -   
Exchange traded funds                7,641,368                   7,641,368                               -                                 -                                 -   
Equity securities                8,657,700                   8,657,700                               -                                 -                                 -   
Alternative investments:

Private equity (including limited partnerships)                               -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -   
Hedge funds                2,728,185                               -                                 -                                 -                     2,728,185 
Managed futures                               -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -   
Real estate investments (including REITs)                    504,061                               -                                 -                                 -                        504,061 
Commodities                               -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -   
Derivatives                               -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -   
Other alternative investment                3,347,251                               -                                 -                                 -                     3,347,251 

Other external investment pools                               -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -   
CSU Consolidated Investment Pool (formerly SWIFT)                               -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -   
State of California Local Agency Investment Fund (LAIF)                               -                                 -   
State of California Surplus Money Investment Fund (SMIF)                               -                                 -   
Other investments:

                              -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -   
                              -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -   
                              -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -   
                              -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -   
                              -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -   

Total Other investments                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 - 
Total investments  $          27,773,377              21,193,880                               -                                 -    $            6,579,497 

2.3

Current Noncurrent Total

Investments held by the University under contractual agreements 
e.g - CSU Consolidated Investment Pool (formerly SWIFT):

                              -                                 -   $                              - 

Investments held by the University under contractual agreements:
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3.1 Composition of capital assets:

Balance June 30, 
2021

Reclassifications
Prior Period 

Additions
Prior Period 
Retirements

Balance June 30, 
2021 (Restated) Additions Retirements

Transfer of 
completed 

CWIP/PWIP
Balance

June 30, 2022
Non-depreciable/Non-amortizable capital assets:
Land and land improvements  $               7,102,910                                 -                                 -                                 -  $            7,102,910                               -                                 -                                 -    $            7,102,910 
Works of art and historical treasures                               -                                   -                                 -                                 -                               -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -   
Construction work in progress (CWIP)                        27,563                                 -                                 -                                 -                      27,563                   1,766,136                 (1,530,446)                    (241,343)                      21,910 
Intangible assets:
Rights and easements                               -                                   -                                 -                                 -                               -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -   
Patents, copyrights and trademarks                               -                                   -                                 -                                 -                               -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -   
Intangible assets in progress (PWIP)                               -                                   -                                 -                                 -                               -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -   
Licenses and permits                               -                                   -                                 -                                 -                               -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -   

Other intangible assets:
                              -                                   -                                 -                                 -                               -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -   
                              -                                   -                                 -                                 -                               -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -   
                              -                                   -                                 -                                 -                               -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -   
                              -                                   -                                 -                                 -                               -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -   
                              -                                   -                                 -                                 -                               -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -   

Total Other intangible assets                               -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -   
Total intangible assets                               -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -   

Total non-depreciable/non-amortizable capital assets  $            7,130,473                               -                                 -                                 -    $            7,130,473                   1,766,136               (1,530,446)                  (241,343)  $            7,124,820 

Depreciable/Amortizable capital assets:
Buildings and building improvements                 87,818,292               (51,108,281)                                 -                                 -              36,710,011                        10,546                               -                                 -                36,720,557 
Improvements, other than buildings                      143,638                                 -                                 -                                 -                    143,638                               -                                 -                                 -                      143,638 
Infrastructure                   8,651,467                                 -                                 -                                 -                8,651,467                               -                                 -                                 -                  8,651,467 
Leasehold improvements                               -                                   -                                 -                                 -                               -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -   
Personal property:

Equipment                 12,215,354                                 -                                 -                                 -              12,215,354                   4,004,200                 (1,174,284)                      241,343              15,286,613 
Library books and materials                               -                                   -                                 -                                 -                               -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -   

Intangible assets:
Software and websites                               -                                   -                                 -                                 -                               -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -   
Rights and easements                               -                                   -                                 -                                 -                               -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -   
Patents, copyrights and trademarks                               -                                   -                                 -                                 -                               -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -   
Licenses and permits                               -                                   -                                 -                                 -                               -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -   
Other intangible assets:

                              -                                   -                                 -                                 -                               -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -   
                              -                                   -                                 -                                 -                               -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -   
                              -                                   -                                 -                                 -                               -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -   
                              -                                   -                                 -                                 -                               -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -   
                              -                                   -                                 -                                 -                               -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -   

Total Other intangible assets:                               -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -   
Total intangible assets                               -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -   

Total depreciable/amortizable capital assets            108,828,751            (51,108,281)                               -                                 -                57,720,470                   4,014,746               (1,174,284)                    241,343              60,802,275 
Total capital assets  $       115,959,224         (51,108,281.0)                               -                                 -    $          64,850,943                   5,780,882               (2,704,730)                               -    $          67,927,095  
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Less accumulated depreciation/amortization:  (enter as negative 
number, except for reductions enter as positive number)

Buildings and building improvements               (47,324,419)                 17,907,717                                 -                                 -            (29,416,702)                    (791,505)                               -              (30,208,207)
Improvements, other than buildings                    (132,540)                                 -                                 -                                 -                  (132,540)                        (1,179)                               -                    (133,719)
Infrastructure                 (2,792,456)                                 -                                 -                                 -               (2,792,456)                    (216,253)                               -                 (3,008,709)
Leasehold improvements                               -                                   -                                 -                                 -                               -                                 -                                 -                                    -
Personal property:

Equipment               (10,234,843)                                 -                                 -                                 -            (10,234,843)                 (1,172,578)                      188,907            (11,218,514)
Library books and materials                               -                                   -                                 -                                 -                               -                                 -                                 -                                    -

Intangible assets:
Software and websites                               -                                   -                                 -                                 -                               -                                 -                                 -                                    -
Rights and easements                               -                                   -                                 -                                 -                               -                                 -                                 -                                    -
Patents, copyrights and trademarks                               -                                   -                                 -                                 -                               -                                 -                                 -                                    -
Licenses and permits                               -                                   -                                 -                                 -                               -                                 -                                 -                                    -
Other intangible assets:

                              -                                   -                                 -                                 -                               -                                 -                                 -                                    -
                              -                                   -                                 -                                 -                               -                                 -                                 -                                    -
                              -                                   -                                 -                                 -                               -                                 -                                 -                                    -
                              -                                   -                                 -                                 -                               -                                 -                                 -                                    -
                              -                                   -                                 -                                 -                               -                                 -                                 -                                    -

Total Other intangible assets:                               -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -   
Total intangible assets                               -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -   

Total accumulated depreciation/amortization            (60,484,258)              17,907,717                               -                                 -              (42,576,541)                 (2,181,515)                    188,907                               -              (44,569,149)

Total capital assets, net excluding lease assets  $          55,474,966            (33,200,564)                               -                                 -    $          22,274,402                   3,599,367               (2,515,823)                               -    $          23,357,946 

Lease assets, net                 19,730,275 
Total capital assets, net          43,088,221  
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Composition of lease assets:
Balance

June 30, 2021
Additions Remeasurements Reductions

Balance
June 30, 2022

Non-depreciable/Non-amortizable lease assets:
Land and land improvements  $                           -                                 -                                   -                                 -  $                           -   

Total non-depreciable/non-amortizable lease assets                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 - 

Depreciable/Amortizable lease assets:
Land and land improvements                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                               -   
Buildings and building improvements                 21,410,300                                 -                                 -                                 -              21,410,300 
Improvements, other than buildings                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                               -   
Infrastructure                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                               -   
Personal property:

Equipment                        19,728                        11,610                                 -                                 -                      31,338 
Total depreciable/amortizable lease assets              21,430,028                      11,610                               -                                 -                21,441,638 

Less accumulated depreciation/amortization:  (enter as negative 
number, except for reductions enter as positive number)
Land and land improvements                               -                   (1,703,597)                                 -                                 -               (1,703,597)
Buildings and building improvements                               -                                   -                                 -                                 -                               -   
Improvements, other than buildings                               -                                   -                                 -                                 -                               -   
Infrastructure                               -                                   -                                 -                                 -                               -   
Personal property:

Equipment                               -                          (7,766)                                 -                                 -                       (7,766)
Total accumulated depreciation/amortization                               -                 (1,711,363)                               -                                 -                 (1,711,363)

Total lease assets, net  $    21,430,028.00               (1,699,753)                                 -                                 -  $          19,730,275 

3.2 Detail of depreciation and amortization expense:
Depreciation and amortization expense related to capital assets  $               3,892,878 
Amortization expense related to other assets                                 - 

Total depreciation and amortization $             3,892,878 
 

 DRAFT



CAL POLY POMONA FOUNDATION, INC. 
Other Information 

Year Ended June 30, 2022 

(for inclusion in the California State University) 
 
 

See independent auditor's report. 
75 

4 Long-term liabilities:

Balance
June 30, 2022

Prior Period 
Adjustments/                      

Reclassifications

Balance
June 30, 2022 

(Restated)
Additions Reductions

Balance
June 30, 2022

Current Portion Noncurrent Portion

1. Accrued compensated absences  $               719,901                               -                      719,901                      490,620                    (375,679)  $                  834,842  $                  375,679  $                  459,163 

2. Claims liability for losses and loss adjustment expenses                               -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -   

3. Capital lease obligations:
Gross balance              38,895,000               (38,895,000)                               -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -   
Unamortized net premium/(discount)                2,025,831                 (2,025,831)                               -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -   

Total capital lease obligations  $          40,920,831            (40,920,831)                               -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -   -Should be zero-

4. Long-term debt obligations:
4.1 Auxiliary revenue bonds (non-SRB related)  $                           -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -    $                           -                                 -                                 -   
4.2 Commercial paper                               -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -   
4.3 Notes payable (SRB related)                               -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -   
4.4 Others:
PPP Loan                3,795,000                               -                     3,795,000                               -                                 -                     3,795,000                      925,146                   2,869,854 

                              -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -   
                              -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -   
                              -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -   

Total others                3,795,000                               -                  3,795,000                               -                                 -                     3,795,000                    925,146                2,869,854 
Sub-total long-term debt  $            3,795,000                               -                  3,795,000                               -                                 -    $               3,795,000                    925,146                2,869,854 

4.5 Unamortized net bond premium/(discount)                               -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -   

Total long-term debt obligations                3,795,000                               -                  3,795,000                               -                                 -                     3,795,000                    925,146                2,869,854 

5. Lease Liabilities                 20,315,380                   1,316,211                 18,999,169 

Total long-term liabilities                 24,110,380                   2,241,357                 21,869,023 

Balance Additions Remeasurements Reductions Balance Current Portion Noncurrent Portion

 Lease liabilities                 21,435,218                        11,610                               -                   (1,131,448)                 20,315,380                1,316,211                 18,999,169 
Total  $          21,435,218                      11,610                               -                 (1,131,448)              20,315,380  $               1,316,211              18,999,169 
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5 Lease Liabilities schedule:

Principal Only Interest Only
Principal and 

Interest
Principal Only

Interest Only
Principal and 

Interest Principal Only Interest Only
Principal and 

Interest

Year ending June 30:
2023  $                             -                                 -                               -                     1,316,211                      366,279                   1,682,490                   1,316,211                      366,279                   1,682,490 
2024                                 -                                 -                               -                     1,344,326                      333,700                   1,678,026                   1,344,326                      333,700                   1,678,026 
2025                                 -                                 -                               -                     1,329,814                      329,113                   1,658,927                   1,329,814                      329,113                   1,658,927 
2026                                 -                                 -                               -                     1,386,462                      303,717                   1,690,179                   1,386,462                      303,717                   1,690,179 
2027                                 -                                 -                               -                     1,408,699                      275,358                   1,684,057                   1,408,699                      275,358                   1,684,057 
2028 - 2032                                 -                                 -                               -                     7,228,090                      946,890                   8,174,980                   7,228,090                      946,890                   8,174,980 
2033 - 2037                                 -                                 -                               -                     6,301,778                      242,138                   6,543,916                   6,301,778                      242,138                   6,543,916 
2038 - 2042                                 -                                 -                               -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -   
2043 - 2047                                 -                                 -                               -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -   
2048 - 2052                                 -                                 -                               -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -   
Thereafter                                 -                                 -                               -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -   

Total minimum lease payments $                              -                                  -                               -                20,315,380                2,797,195                 23,112,575              20,315,380                2,797,195              23,112,575 

Less: amounts representing interest                 (2,797,195)
Present value of future minimum lease payments                  20,315,380

Total lease liabilities                  20,315,380
Less: current portion                 (1,316,211)

Lease liabilities, net of current portion $           18,999,169 

6 Long-term debt obligations schedule:

Principal Interest
Principal and 

Interest
Principal Interest

Principal and 
Interest Principal Interest

Principal and 
Interest

Year ending June 30:
2023  $                             -                                 -                               -                        925,146                        73,632                      998,778                      925,146                        73,632                      998,778 
2024                                 -                                 -                               -                        974,539                        24,240                      998,779                      974,539                        24,240                      998,779 
2025                                 -                                 -                               -                        984,329                        14,450                      998,779                      984,329                        14,450                      998,779 
2026                                 -                                 -                               -                        910,986                          4,561                      915,547                      910,986                          4,561                      915,547 
2027                                 -                                 -                               -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -   
2028 - 2032                                 -                                 -                               -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -   
2033 - 2037                                 -                                 -                               -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -   
2038 - 2042                                 -                                 -                               -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -   
2043 - 2047                                 -                                 -                               -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -   
2048 - 2052                                 -                                 -                               -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -   
Thereafter                                 -                                 -                               -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -   

Total minimum payments $                              -                               -                                 -                  3,795,000                    116,883                   3,911,883                3,795,000                    116,883  $            3,911,883 
Less: amounts representing interest                    (116,883)
Present value of future minimum payments                   3,795,000 
Unamortized net premium/(discount)                               -   
Total long-term debt obligations                   3,795,000 
Less: current portion                    (925,146)
Long-term debt obligations, net of current portion  $            2,869,854 

Total lease liabilities 

Auxiliary revenue bonds (non-SRB related) All other long-term debt obligations Total long-term debt obligations

Lease Liabilities related to SRB All other lease liabilities 

 

 DRAFT



CAL POLY POMONA FOUNDATION, INC. 
Other Information 

Year Ended June 30, 2022 

(for inclusion in the California State University) 
 
 

See independent auditor's report. 
77 

7 Transactions with related entities:
Payments to University for salaries of University personnel working on 
contracts, grants, and other programs

 $               1,379,393 

Payments to University for other than salaries of University personnel                   7,120,877 

Payments received from University for services, space, and programs                 11,394,159 

Gifts-in-kind to the University from discretely presented component 
units

                              -   

Gifts (cash or assets) to the University from discretely presented 
component units

                  2,121,807 

Accounts (payable to) University                 (1,047,777)
Other amounts (payable to) University                               -   
Accounts receivable from University                   6,074,380 
Other amounts receivable from University  $                           -   

8 Restatements

Debit/(Credit)

Restatement #1

 $           (33,200,564)

                40,920,831 

                   (234,115)
                       36,134 
                (7,522,286)
 $                   -   

Deferred outflows - unamortized loss on debt refunding(s)
Deferred inflows - unamortized gain on debt refunding(s)
Net investment in capital assets

Lease liabilities, net of current portion

Capital assets, net

GASB 87 Restatements

Provide a detailed breakdown of the journal entries (at the financial statement line items level) booked to record each restatement:
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9 Natural classifications of operating expenses:

Salaries Benefits - Other Benefits - Pension Benefits - OPEB Scholarships and 
fellowships

Supplies and other 
services

Depreciation and 
amortization

Total operating 
expenses

Instruction  $               3,647,429                      428,683                          8,450                        11,111                   2,956,401  $            7,052,074 
Research                   2,988,893                   1,295,347                               -                                 -                     4,237,229                 8,521,469
Public service                      (25,392)                        23,129                          5,681                          6,334                      (28,906)                    (19,154)
Academic support                   1,106,935                      284,368                        46,117                        61,963                   2,527,091                 4,026,474
Student services                        27,437                        22,709                          5,543                          7,285                      212,945                     275,919
Institutional support                        32,404                        63,208                        12,486                        16,426                      275,049                     399,573
Operation and maintenance of plant                               -                                 -                                 -                                 -                            1,345                         1,345
Student grants and scholarships                               -                                    -
Auxiliary enterprise expenses                 11,348,232                   2,819,072                      544,456                      715,761                 24,565,349               39,992,870
Depreciation and amortization                   3,892,878                 3,892,878
Total operating expenses $           19,125,938                 4,936,516                     622,733                     818,880                                  -                  34,746,503                 3,892,878  $          64,143,448  
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10 Deferred outflows/inflows of resources:
1. Deferred Outflows of Resources
Deferred outflows - unamortized loss on refunding(s)  $                             - 
Deferred outflows - net pension liability                   2,427,121 
Deferred outflows - net OPEB liability                      476,040 
Deferred outflows - leases                                 - 
Deferred outflows - others:

Sales/intra-entity transfers of future revenues                                 - 
Gain/loss on sale leaseback                                 - 
Loan origination fees and costs                                 - 
Change in fair value of hedging derivative instrument                                 - 
Irrevocable split-interest agreements                                 - 

                                - 
                                - 
                                - 

Total deferred outflows - others                                  -
Total deferred outflows of resources $             2,903,161 

2. Deferred Inflows of Resources
Deferred inflows - service concession arrangements  $                             - 
Deferred inflows - net pension liability                   7,825,042 
Deferred inflows - net OPEB liability                   2,594,877 
Deferred inflows - unamortized gain on debt refunding(s)                                 - 
Deferred inflows - nonexchange transactions                                 - 
Deferred inflows - leases                 92,897,456 
Deferred inflows - others:

Sales/intra-entity transfers of future revenues                                 - 
Gain/loss on sale leaseback                                 - 
Loan origination fees and costs                                 - 
Change in fair value of hedging derivative instrument                                 - 
Irrevocable split-interest agreements                      583,493 

                                - 
                                - 
                                - 

Total deferred inflows - others                     583,493
Total deferred inflows of resources $        103,900,868 

11 Other nonoperating revenues (expenses)
Other nonoperating revenues                                 - 
Other nonoperating (expenses) (1,018,850)

Total other nonoperating revenues (expenses) $           (1,018,850)  
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Description
 Pension trust funds

Net Position 992

Other employee benefit 
trust funds

Net Position 993
Investment trust funds

Net Position 994
Private-purpose trust funds

Net Position 995
Custodial funds
Net Position 996  Total 

Assets

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents                                             -                                               -                                               -                                               -                                      387,499                                  387,499 

Short-term investments                                             -                                               -                                               -                                               -                                               -                                               -   

Accounts receivable, net                                             -                                               -                                               -                                               -                                               -                                               -   

Capital lease receivable, current portion                                             -                                               -                                               -                                               -                                               -                                               -   

Notes receivable, current portion                                             -                                               -                                               -                                               -                                               -                                               -   

Pledges receivable, net                                             -                                               -                                               -                                               -                                               -                                               -   

Prepaid expenses and other current assets                                             -                                               -                                               -                                               -                                               -                                               -   

Total current assets                                             -                                               -                                               -                                               -                                    387,499                                  387,499 

Noncurrent assets:

Restricted cash and cash equivalents                                             -                                               -                                               -                                               -                                               -                                               -   

Accounts receivable, net                                             -                                               -                                               -                                               -                                               -                                               -   

Capital lease receivable, net of current portion                                             -                                               -                                               -                                               -                                               -                                               -   

Notes receivable, net of current portion                                             -                                               -                                               -                                               -                                               -                                               -   

Student loans receivable, net                                             -                                               -                                               -                                               -                                               -                                               -   

Pledges receivable, net                                             -                                               -                                               -                                               -                                               -                                               -   

Endowment investments                                             -                                               -                                               -                                               -                                               -                                               -   

Other long-term investments                                             -                                               -                                               -                                               -                                               -                                               -   

Capital assets, net                                             -                                               -                                               -                                               -                                               -                                               -   

Other assets                                             -                                               -                                               -                                               -                                               -                                               -   

Total noncurrent assets                                             -                                               -                                               -                                               -                                               -                                               -   

Total assets                                             -                                               -                                               -                                               -                                    387,499                                  387,499 

Deferred outflows of resources:

Unamortized loss on debt refunding(s)                                             -                                               -                                               -                                               -                                               -                                               -   

Net pension liability                                             -                                               -                                               -                                               -                                               -                                               -   

Net OPEB liability                                             -                                               -                                               -                                               -                                               -                                               -   

Others                                             -                                               -                                               -                                               -                                               -                                               -   

Total deferred outflows of resources                                             -                                               -                                               -                                               -                                               -                                               -   

DPCU - Fiduciary Funds Net Position
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Liabilities

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable                                             -                                               -                                               -                                               -                                               -                                               -   

Accrued salaries and benefits                                             -                                               -                                               -                                               -                                               -                                               -   

Accrued compensated absences, current portion                                             -                                               -                                               -                                               -                                               -                                               -   

Unearned revenues                                             -                                               -                                               -                                               -                                               -                                               -   

Capital lease obligations, current portion                                             -                                               -                                               -                                               -                                               -                                               -   

Long-term debt obligations, current portion                                             -                                               -                                               -                                               -                                               -                                               -   

Claims liability for losses and loss adjustment expenses, current portion                                             -                                               -                                               -                                               -                                               -                                               -   

Depository accounts                                             -                                               -                                               -                                               -                                               -                                               -   

Other liabilities                                             -                                               -                                               -                                               -                                      387,499                                  387,499 

Total current liabilities                                             -                                               -                                               -                                               -                                    387,499                                  387,499 

Noncurrent liabilities:

Accrued compensated absences, net of current portion                                             -                                               -                                               -                                               -                                               -                                               -   

Unearned revenues                                             -                                               -                                               -                                               -                                               -                                               -   

Grants refundable                                             -                                               -                                               -                                               -                                               -                                               -   

Capital lease obligations, net of current portion                                             -                                               -                                               -                                               -                                               -                                               -   

Long-term debt obligations, net of current portion                                             -                                               -                                               -                                               -                                               -                                               -   

Claims liability for losses and loss adjustment expenses, net of current portion                                             -                                               -                                               -                                               -                                               -                                               -   

Depository accounts                                             -                                               -                                               -                                               -                                               -                                               -   

Net other postemployment benefits liability                                             -                                               -                                               -                                               -                                               -                                               -   

Net pension liability                                             -                                               -                                               -                                               -                                               -                                               -   

Other liabilities                                             -                                               -                                               -                                               -                                               -                                               -   

Total noncurrent liabilities                                             -                                               -                                               -                                               -                                               -                                               -   

Total liabilities                                             -                                               -                                               -                                               -                                    387,499                                  387,499 

Deferred inflows of resources:

Service concession arrangements                                             -                                               -                                               -                                               -                                               -                                               -   

Net pension liability                                             -                                               -                                               -                                               -                                               -                                               -   

Net OPEB liability                                             -                                               -                                               -                                               -                                               -                                               -   

Unamortized gain on debt refunding(s)                                             -                                               -                                               -                                               -                                               -                                               -   

Nonexchange transactions                                             -                                               -                                               -                                               -                                               -                                               -   

Others                                             -                                               -                                               -                                               -                                               -                                               -   

Total deferred inflows of resources                                             -                                               -                                               -                                               -                                               -                                               -   

Net position
Total ending net position                                             -                                               -                                               -                                               -                                               -                                               -    
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GAAP Account Description
Pension trust funds

Net Position 992

Other employee 
benefit trust funds
Net Position 993

Investment trust funds
Net Position 994

Private-purpose trust 
funds

Net Position 995
Custodial funds
Net Position 996 Total

Additions Contributions from employers   -  -    -  -    -  -  

Additions Contributions from nonemployer contributing entities   -  -    -  -    -  -  

Additions Contributions from plan members   -  -    -  -    -  -  

Additions Contributions from all sources   -  -    -  -    -  -  

Additions Investment earnings   -  -    -  -    -  -  

Additions Investment costs   -  -    -  -    -  -  

Additions   -  -    -  -    -  -  

Additions   -  -    -  -    -  -  

Additions   -  -    -  -    -  -  

Additions   -  -    -  -    -  -  

Additions   -  -    -  -    -  -  

Additions   -  -    -  -    -  -  

Additions   -  -    -  -    -  -  

Additions   -  -    -  -    -  -  

Additions   -  -    -  -    -  -  

Additions   -  -    -  -    -  -  

Total Additions   -  -    -  -    -  -  

Deductions Benefit payments to plan members   -  -    -  -    -  -  

Deductions Total administrative expenses   -  -    -  -    -  -  

Deductions Benefit payments   -  -    -  -    -  -  

Deductions Redemptions   -  -    -  -    -  -  

Deductions   -  -    -  -    -  -  

Deductions   -  -    -  -    -  -  

Deductions   -  -    -  -    -  -  

Deductions   -  -    -  -    -  -  

Deductions   -  -    -  -    -  -  

Deductions   -  -    -  -    -  -  

Deductions   -  -    -  -    -  -  

Deductions   -  -    -  -    -  -  

Deductions   -  -    -  -    -  -  

Deductions   -  -    -  -    -  -  

Total Deductions   -  -    -  -    -  -  

  -  -    -  -    -  -  

  -  -    -  -    -  -  

  -  -    -  -    -  -  

  -  -    -  -    -  -  

  -  -    -  -    -  -  

Net position at beginning of year, as restated

Net position at end of year

DPCU - Fiduciary Funds Net Position

Increase (decrease) in net position

Net position at beginning of year, as previously reported

Restatements
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL 
REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON 

AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED 
IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

To the Audit Committee 
Cal Poly Pomona Foundation, Inc. 

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and 
the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller 
General of the United States, the financial statements of the major fund and aggregate remaining fund information of 
Cal Poly Pomona Foundation, Inc. (a nonprofit organization referred to as the Foundation), as of and for the year 
ended June 30, 2022, and related notes to the financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated DATE. 

Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting
In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the Foundation’s internal control over 
financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances 
for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an 
opinion on the effectiveness of the Foundation’s internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the Foundation’s internal control. 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management or 
employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, 
misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal 
control such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the entity’s financial statements will 
not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to 
merit attention by those charged with governance.  

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the preceding paragraph and was not 
designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies and 
therefore, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies may exist that were not identified. Given these limitations, 
during our audit, we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. 
We did identify deficiencies in internal control, described below, that we consider to be significant deficiencies.  

2022-001 – Reconciliation of Year End Account Balances 

Criteria: Internal controls should include review and reconciliation procedures to identify and correct errors 
in the trial balance and to implement new accounting standards in a timely manner. 

Condition: Errors in ending account balances were identified during the course of the audit resulting in 
adjustments for the financial statements to be presented in accordance with generally accepted 
accounting principles. In addition, management did not timely begin the implementation process for 
GASB 87 which resulted in significant delays in the audit.   

Cause: Timely reconciliations were not performed over all trial balance accounts at year end. 
Implementation of GASB 87, Leases, took significantly more time than originally anticipated by 
management.    
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Effect:   Journal entries were identified during the course of the audit which were necessary for the financial 

statements to be presented in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles.    
 
Recommendation: We recommend management implement internal control procedures to timely review and reconcile 

accounts at year end. We also recommend management timely implement any new GASB 
standards on financial reporting. 

 

Views of responsible officials:  Year-end procedures have been revised to help ensure that GASB changes are 
assessed and balances are reviewed for variances by two members of the Financial Services Management.  
Additional staff will also be trained by supervisors/management in audit preparation and incorporated into the process 
to aid in a smooth end of year close. 

 
 
2022-002 – Preparation of the SEFA 
Criteria:   Per the Uniform Grant Guidance section 200.302  “Financial management (b) The financial 

management system of each non-Federal entity must provide for the following: (1) Identification, in 
its accounts, of all Federal awards received and expended and the Federal programs under which 
they were received.  

 

Condition:  There were 4 Research and Development (R&D) awards improperly classified in the SEFA as 
instructional.  The total amount of expenditures was $1,529,112 resulting in an understatement of 
R&D program expenditures.   

 
Cause:  When preparation of the SEFA occurred, classifications of grants by type were not compared to the 

prior year SEFA classifications or grant agreements   
 
Effect:   This resulted in the audit team performing the major program determination twice to ensure that the 

major program selected remained appropriate and additional programs were not required to be 
selected.   

 
Recommendation: We recommend management implement control procedures including management review and 

reconciliation procedures to ensure that the SEFA classifications are accurate.   
 
Views of responsible officials:  The Grants and Contracts Manager will be adding comparative review of the SEFA 

list to the year-end preparation process. Grants staff will also be reviewing the information on 
a periodic basis with ORSP personnel to ensure grant and contract details remain accurate.  

 
Report on Compliance and Other Matters 
As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Foundation’s financial statements are free from material 
misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant 
agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the determination of financial 
statement amounts. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our 
audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of 
noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards. 
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Cal Poly Pomona Foundation, Inc.’s Response to Findings  
Government Auditing Standards requires the auditor to perform limited procedures on Cal Poly Pomona Foundation, 
Inc. response to the findings identified in our audit and described in the accompanying schedule of findings and 
questioned costs. Cal Poly Pomona Foundation, Inc. response was not subjected to the other auditing procedures 
applied in the audit of the financial statements and, accordingly, we express no opinion on the response. 
 
Purpose of this Report 
The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance and the 
results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the organization’s internal control or on 
compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in 
considering the Foundation’s internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any 
other purpose. 
 
 
San Diego, California 
DATE   
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT 
 
To the Audit Committee of 
Cal Poly Pomona Foundation, Inc. 
 
 
Report on the Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards 

Opinion 

We have audited the accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards of Cal Poly Pomona Foundation, 
Inc. (a nonprofit organization referred to as the Foundation), for the year ended June 30, 2022 and the related 
notes (the schedule). 
 
In our opinion, the accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards presents fairly, in all material 
respects, the expenditures of federal awards of the Foundation for the year ended June 30, 2022, in accordance 
with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.  
 
Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America; the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards issued by the 
Comptroller General of the United States; and the audit requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations 
Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards 
(Uniform Guidance). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s 
Responsibilities for the Audit of the Schedule section of our report. 

We are required to be independent of the Foundation and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance 
with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is 
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion. 

 
Responsibilities of Management for the Schedule 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of this financial statement in accordance with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, 
implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of a financial 
statement that is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

 
Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Schedule 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the schedule as a whole is free from material 
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion. 
Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee 
that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, Government Auditing 
Standards, and the Uniform Guidance will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not 
detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may 
involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 
Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they 
would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the schedule. 

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we: 

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 
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 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the schedule, whether due to fraud or error, and 
design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a 
test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the schedule. 

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that 
are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the Foundation’s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the schedule. 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters that 
we identified during the audit. 

 
 

 
 
San Diego, California 
[date] 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL 
REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON 

AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED 
IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

To the Audit Committee 
Cal Poly Pomona Foundation, Inc. 
 
We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America 
and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards issued by the 
Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of the major fund and aggregate remaining 
fund information of Cal Poly Pomona Foundation, Inc. (a nonprofit organization referred to as the Foundation), as 
of and for the year ended June 30, 2022, and the related notes to the financial statements; and have issued our 
report thereon dated [DATE] 
 
Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting 
In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the Foundation’s internal control 
over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing audit procedures that are appropriate in the 
circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of 
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Foundation’s internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an 
opinion on the effectiveness of the Foundation’s internal control. 
 
A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management or 
employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, 
misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal 
control such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the entity’s financial statements 
will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough 
to merit attention by those charged with governance.  
 
Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the preceding paragraph and was 
not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material weaknesses or significant 
deficiencies and therefore, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies may exist that were not identified. 
Given these limitations, during our audit, we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control that we consider to 
be material weaknesses. We consider the deficiencies described in the accompanying schedule of findings and 
questioned costs as items 2022-001 and 2022-002 to be significant deficiencies. 
 
Report on Compliance and Other Matters,  
As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Foundation’s financial statements are free from 
material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, 
contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the 
determination of financial statement amounts. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions 
was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests 
disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under Government 
Auditing Standards. 
 
Foundation’s Response to Findings 
Government Auditing Standards requires the auditor to perform limited procedures on the Foundation’s response 
to the findings identified in our audit and described in the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned 
costs. The Foundation’s response was not subjected to the other auditing procedures applied in the audit of the 
financial statements and, accordingly, we express no opinion on the response. 
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NDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL 
REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON 

AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED 
IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS, CONTINUED 

 
Purpose of this Report 
The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance and the 
results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the Foundation’s internal control or on 
compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing 
Standards in considering the Foundation’s internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not 
suitable for any other purpose. 
 
 

 
 

San Diego, California 
[date] 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT ON COMPLIANCE 
FOR EACH MAJOR PROGRAM AND ON INTERNAL CONTROL 
OVER COMPLIANCE REQUIRED BY THE UNIFORM GUIDANCE 

 
 
To the Audit Committee 
Cal Poly Pomona Foundation, Inc. 
 
Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program 

Opinion on Each Major Federal Program 

We have audited Cal Poly Pomona Foundation’s (the Foundation) compliance with the types of compliance 
requirements identified as subject to audit in the OMB Compliance Supplement that could have a direct and 
material effect on each of the Foundation’s major federal programs for the year ended June 30, 2022. The 
Foundation’s major federal programs are identified in the summary of auditor’s results section of the 
accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs.  

In our opinion, Cal Poly Pomona Foundation complied, in all material respects, with the types of compliance 
requirements referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on each of its major federal programs 
for the year ended June 30, 2022.  

Basis for Opinion on Each Major Federal Program 

We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America; the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States; and the audit requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of 
Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for 
Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance). Our responsibilities under those standards and the Uniform Guidance are 
further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section of our report. 

We are required to be independent of the Foundation and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance 
with relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is 
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion on compliance for each major federal program. Our 
audit does not provide a legal determination of the Foundation’s compliance with the compliance requirements 
referred to above.  

Responsibilities of Management for Compliance 

Management is responsible for compliance with the requirements referred to above and for the design, 
implementation, and maintenance of effective internal control over compliance with the requirements of laws, 
statutes, regulations, rules, and provisions of contracts or grant agreements applicable to the Foundation’s federal 
programs. 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether material noncompliance with the compliance 
requirements referred to above occurred, whether due to fraud or error, and express an opinion on the 
Foundation’s compliance based on our audit. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not 
absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally 
accepted auditing standards, Government Auditing Standards, and the Uniform Guidance will always detect 
material noncompliance when it exists. The risk of not detecting material noncompliance resulting from fraud is 
higher than for that resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Noncompliance with the compliance requirements referred 
to above is considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, it would 
influence the judgment made by a reasonable user of the report on compliance about the Foundation’s 
compliance with the requirements of each major federal program as a whole. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT ON COMPLIANCE 
FOR EACH MAJOR PROGRAM AND ON INTERNAL CONTROL 

OVER COMPLIANCE REQUIRED BY THE UNIFORM GUIDANCE, CONTINUED 

 

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, Government Auditing 
Standards, and the Uniform Guidance, we: 

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

 Identify and assess the risks of material noncompliance, whether due to fraud or error, and design and 
perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, 
evidence regarding the Foundation’s compliance with the compliance requirements referred to above and 
performing such other procedures as we considered necessary in the circumstances. 

 Obtain an understanding of the Foundation’s internal control over compliance relevant to the audit in 
order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances and to test and report on 
internal control over compliance in accordance with the Uniform Guidance, but not for the purpose of 
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Foundation’s internal control over compliance. 
Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit and any significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in internal control 
over compliance that we identified during the audit. 

Report on Internal Control over Compliance  

A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control over compliance 
does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to 
prevent, or detect and correct, noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program on a 
timely basis. A material weakness in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of 
deficiencies, in internal control over compliance, such that there is a reasonable possibility that material 
noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program will not be prevented, or detected and 
corrected, on a timely basis. A significant deficiency in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or a 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal 
program that is less severe than a material weakness in internal control over compliance, yet important enough to 
merit attention by those charged with governance.  

Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the Auditor’s 
Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section above and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in 
internal control over compliance that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies in internal control 
over compliance. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control 
over compliance that we consider to be material weaknesses, as defined above. However, material weaknesses 
or significant deficiencies in internal control over compliance may exist that were not identified. 

Our audit was not designed for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of internal control over 
compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of our testing of 
internal control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirements of the Uniform 
Guidance. Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose.  

 
 
San Diego, California 
[DATE] 
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Federal 
CFDA 

(Assistance 
Listing) 
Number

Pass-through 
Number

 Passed-
through to 

Subrecipients 
  

Expenditures 

Research and Development Cluster
Department of Agriculture

Agricultural Research Basic and Applied Research 10.001 $                       -   $              10,529 
Hispanic Serving Institutions Education Grants 10.223               12,228            202,224 
Capacity Building for Non-Land Grant Colleges of Agriculture 10.326                       -                  7,943 
Pass-through from California Department of Food and Agriculture

Specialty Crop Block Grant Program - Farm Bill 10.170 AM180100XXXXG03               12,850            134,822 
Pass-through from the Regents of the University of California Davis

Organic Agriculture Research and Extension Initiative 10.307 NA                       -                53,074 
Specialty Crop Research Initiative 10.309              56,296 

Pass-through from University of Arkansas
Beginning Farmer and Rancher Development Program 10.311 20177001726836                       -                  1,444 

Pass-through from The Regeants of the University of California UCR
Agriculture and Food Research (AFRI) 10.310                7,103 

Pass-through from Cal Poly Corporation
Higher-Education - Institution Challenge Grants Program 10.217                       -                     430 

Total Department of Agriculture               25,078            473,865 

Department of Defense
Pass-through from Office of Naval Research

Basic and Applied Scientific Research 12.300            225,852 
Pass-through from United States Army Contracting Command

Basic, Applied, and Advanced Research in Science and Engineering 12.630            324,225 
Total Department of Defense                       -              550,077 

Department of Energy
Pass-through from QuesTek Innovations LLC

Office of Science Financial Assistance Program 81.049 NA                       -                34,397 
Pass-through from University of Cincinnati

Nuclear Energy Research, Development and Demonstration 81.121 013271-002                       -                38,283 
Total Department of Energy                       -                72,680 

Department of the Interior
Water Desalination Research and Development 15.506                       -                42,011 
SECURE Water Act - Research Agreements 15.560                       -                51,672 
Pass-through from University of California Santa Cruz:

Bureau of Ocean Energy Management Environmental Studies 15.423 A19-0882-S004                       -                51,200 
Total Department of the Interior                       -              144,883 

Department of Transportation
Pass-through from National Academy of Sciences

Highway Research and Development Program 20.200               12,667              40,764 
Pass-through from Ohio University

Highway Planning and Construction 20.205                       -                  4,661 
Pass-through from Colorado State University

Legal Issues and Strategies for Best Value Procurement XX.XXX                       -                16,245 
Pass-through from the State of California-Office of Traffic Safety:

State and Community Highway Safety 20.616 0521-0890-002                       -              229,224 
Total Department of Transportation               12,667            290,894 

Department of Education
Title I state Agency Program for Neglected and Delinquent Children and Youth84.013 10,001              266,878           
Higher Education Institutional Aid 84.031                       -              864,778 
Child Care Access Means Parents in School 84.335                       -              359,450 

Total Department of Education               10,001         1,491,106 

Department of Health and Human Services
Biomedical Research and Research Training 93.859                       -              480,324 
Pass-through from Wright State University

93.853 R15NS099850                       -                13,116 
Total Department of Health and Human Services                       -              493,440 

Federal Grantor/Program or Cluster Title

Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards

CAL POLY POMONA FOUNDATION, INC. 

Year Ended June 30, 2022

Extramural Research Programs in the Neurosciences and 
Neurological Disorders

See independent auditors' report and notes to the schedule of expenditures of federal awards. 7
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Federal 
CFDA 

(Assistance 
Listing) 
Number

Pass-through 
Number

 Passed-
through to 

Subrecipients Expenditures Federal Grantor/Program or Cluster Title

Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards

CAL POLY POMONA FOUNDATION, INC. 

Year Ended June 30, 2022

National Aeronautical and Space Administration
Science 43.001 $ -   $ 128,733  
Super Sonic Wind Tunnel Test XX.XXX - 19,170 
Pass-through from Smithsonian Astrophysical Observatory:

Science 43.001 GO0-21031X - 29,766
Pass-through from Space Telescope Science Institute

Science 43.001 - 19,789
Pass-through from Universities Space Research Association

Science 43.001 - 28,519
Pass-through from Jet Propulsion Laboratory:

Science 43.001 NA - 12,970
Total National Aeronautical and Space Administration - 238,947

National Science Foundation
Engineering Grants 47.041 - 81,988
Mathematical and Physical Sciences 47.049 - 127,241
Geosciences 47.050 - 1,101
Computer and Information Science and Engineering 47.070 - 163,853
Biological Sciences 47.074 - 207,553
Social, Behavior, and Economic Sciences 47.075 - 21,502
Education and Human Resources 47.076  3,059 1,764,690
Office of International Science and Engineering 47.079 - 40,093
Pass-through from Dynalene Inc. 

Engineering Grants 47.041 1831220 - 43,501
Pass-through from The Regents of the University of California:

Mathematical and Physical Sciences 47.049 Various - 212,393
Pass-through from University Enterprises Inc.

Education and Human Resources 47.076 Various - 30,100
Pass-through from CSU Long Beach Research Foundation

Education and Human Resources 47.076 SG225019100-CPP - 20,164
Pass-through from East Los Angeles College

Education and Human Resources 47.076 4500264742  -  948 
Total National Science Foundation  3,059  2,715,127 

 - 

Total Research and Development Cluster  50,805  6,471,019 

SNAP Cluster
Department of Agriculture

Pass-through from CSU Chico

10.561 18-7015 - 89,421
Total Department of Agriculture - 89,421
Total SNAP Cluster - 89,421

TRIO Cluster
Department of Education

TRIO_Student Support Services 84.042 - 711,934
TRIO_Talent Search 84.044 - 251,188
TRIO_Upward Bound 84.047 - 2,180,795
TRIO_McNair Post-Baccalaureate Achievement 84.217 - 224,140

Total Department of Education - 3,368,057
Total TRIO Cluster - 3,368,057

State Administrative Matching Grants for the Supplemental Nutrition 
Assistance Program

See independent auditors' report and notes to the schedule of expenditures of federal awards. 8
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Federal 
CFDA 

(Assistance 
Listing) 
Number

Pass-through 
Number

 Passed-
through to 

Subrecipients 
  

Expenditures Federal Grantor/Program or Cluster Title

Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards

CAL POLY POMONA FOUNDATION, INC. 

Year Ended June 30, 2022

Other Programs
Department of Defense

Science, Technology, Engineering & Mathmematics (STEM) Education, Outreach and Workforce Program12.330 $ $              36,170 
Pass-through from Office of Naval Research

Basic and Applied Scientific Research 12.300 N00014-20-1-2172                       -                69,240 
Total Department of Defense                       -              105,410 

Department of Education
Special Education: Personnel Development to Improve Services 

and Results for Children with Disabilities 84.325                       -              295,143 
Pass through from California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation

Fund for the Improvement of Postsecondary Education 84.013 C5609154               96,941            125,509 
Pass through from San Jose State Research Foundation

Department of Ed 84.116 P116F150012                       -                       12 
Pass through from University of California, Office of the President

Supporting Effective Instruction State Grants 84.367 NA                       -                22,357 
Total Department of Education               96,941            443,021 

Department of Interior
Pass-through from United States Geological Survey

Earthquake Hazards Program Assistance 15.807 G20AP00057                       -                  8,945 
Total Department of Interior                       -                  8,945 

Department of Transportation
Highway Training and Education 20.215 88A0122                       -                43,370 

Total Department of Transportation                       -                43,370 

National Aeronautical and Space Administration
Pass-through from Universities Research Association

Science 43.001 39,274             
Total National Aeronautical and Space Administration                       -                39,274 

National Endowment for the Humanities

45.162                       -                    (147)
Total National Endowment for the Humanities                       -                    (147)

National Science Foundation
Pass-through from Whatcom Community College

Education and Human Resources 47.076                       -                84,800 
Total National Science Foundation              84,800 

National Food Safety Training, Education, Extension, Outreach, and Technical Assistance Competitive Grants Program
Pass-through from the Regeants of the University of California Davis

10.328              16,984 

Total National Food Safety Training, Education, Extension, 
Outreach, and Technical Assistance Competitive Grants Program              16,984 

Department of the Treasury
Pass-through from The University of Corporation at CSU Northridge

Low Income Taxpayer Clinics 21.008                9,859 
Pass-through from The University Corporation at CSU Northridge

Volunteer Income Tax Assistance (VITA) Matching Grant Program 21.009              12,341 
Total Department of the Treasury              22,200 

Child and Adult Care Food Program
Pass-through from California Department of Education

Child and Adult Food Program 10.558                9,478 
Total Child and Adult Food Program 

Soil and Water Conservation
Soil and Water Conservation 10.902              26,980 

Total Soil and Water Conservation              26,980 

National Food Safety Training, Education, Extension, Outreach, and 
Technical Assistance Competitive Grants Program

Promotion of the Humanities Teaching and Learning Resources and 
Curriculum Development

See independent auditors' report and notes to the schedule of expenditures of federal awards. 9
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Federal 
CFDA 

(Assistance 
Listing) 
Number

Pass-through 
Number

 Passed-
through to 

Subrecipients 
  

Expenditures Federal Grantor/Program or Cluster Title

Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards

CAL POLY POMONA FOUNDATION, INC. 

Year Ended June 30, 2022

United States Forest Service
Pass-through from National Fish and Wildlife Foundation

Developing Precision-Restoration for Post-Fire Restoration XX.XXX 0805.19.064303 $                       -    $              21,352 
Total Other Programs               96,941            821,667 

Total Expenditures of Federal Awards $             147,746  $       10,750,164 

See independent auditors' report and notes to the schedule of expenditures of federal awards. 10
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CAL POLY POMONA FOUNDATION, INC. 
Notes to Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards 

Year Ended June 30, 2022 

 
 
Note 1 - Basis of Presentation 
 
The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards includes the federal grant activity of Cal Poly 
Pomona Foundation, Inc. and is presented on the accrual basis of accounting. The information in this schedule is 
presented in accordance with the requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform 
Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance). 
 
 
Note 2 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 
 
Cal Poly Pomona Foundation Inc. did not elect to use the 10% de minimus cost rate as covered in the Uniform 
Guidance 2 CFR section 200.414 Indirect Costs. 
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CAL POLY POMONA FOUNDATION, INC. 

Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs 

Year Ended June 30, 2022 

 
 
Section I - Summary of Auditors’ Results 
 
Financial Statements 
 
Type of auditors’ report issued:    Unmodified 

Internal control over financial reporting: 

Significant deficiency(ies) identified?  Yes 

Material weakness(es) identified?   No 

 
Noncompliance material to the financial statements noted? No 
 
Federal Awards 
 
Internal control over major program: 

Significant deficiency(ies) identified?  No 

Material weakness(es) identified?   No 

 
Type of auditors’ report issued on compliance 

for major programs    Unmodified 
 
Any audit findings disclosed that are required 

to be reported in accordance with the Uniform Guidance, 
2 CFR section 200.516(a)?    No 

 
Identification of major programs: 
 

CFDA Number  Name of Federal Program or Cluster 
   

Various  Research and Development Cluster 

 
Dollar threshold used to distinguish  
    Between Type A and Type B programs:  $750,000 
 
Auditee qualified as a low-risk auditee 
    under the Uniform Guidance 2 CFR section 200.520 No 
 
 
Section II – Financial Statement Findings 
 
2022-001 – Significant Deficiency over Reconciliation of Year End Account Balances 
 
Criteria: Internal controls should include review and reconciliation procedures to identify and correct 

errors in the trial balance and to implement new accounting standards in a timely manner. 
 
Condition:  Errors in ending account balances were identified during the course of the audit resulting in 

adjustments for the financial statements to be presented in accordance with generally 
accepted accounting principles. In addition, management did not timely begin the 
implementation process for GASB 87 which resulted in significant delays in the audit.   
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CAL POLY POMONA FOUNDATION, INC. 

Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs 

Year Ended June 30, 2022 

 
 
Cause:  Timely reconciliations were not performed over all trial balance accounts at year end.  

Implementation of GASB 87, Leases, took significantly more time than originally anticipated 
by management.   

 
Effect:   Journal entries were identified during the course of the audit which were necessary for the 

financial statements to be presented in accordance with generally accepted accounting 
principles.    

 
Recommendation: We recommend management implement internal control procedures to review and reconcile 

accounts at year end.  We also recommend management timely implement any new GASB 
standards impacting financial reporting.   

 

Views of responsible officials: Year-end procedures have been revised to help ensure that GASB changes are 
assessed and balances are reviewed for variances by two members of the Financial Services 
Management. Additional staff will also be trained by supervisors/management in audit 
preparation and incorporated into the process to aid in a smooth end of year close. 

 
 
2022-002 – Significant Deficiency over Preparation of the SEFA 
 
Criteria:   Per the Uniform Grant Guidance section 200.302  “Financial management (b) The financial 

management system of each non-Federal entity must provide for the following: (1) 
Identification, in its accounts, of all Federal awards received and expended and the Federal 
programs under which they were received.  

 

Condition:  There were 4 Research and Development (R&D) awards improperly classified in the SEFA 
as instructional. The total amount of expenditures was $1,529,112 resulting in an 
understatement of R&D program expenditures.   

 
Cause:  When preparation of the SEFA occurred, classifications of grants by type were not compared 

to the prior year SEFA classifications or grant agreements   
 
Effect:   This resulted in the audit team performing the major program determination twice to ensure 

that the major program selected remained appropriate and additional programs were not 
required to be selected.   

 
Recommendation: We recommend management implement control procedures including management review 

and reconciliation procedures to ensure that the SEFA classifications are accurate.   
.   
 
Views of responsible officials:  The Grants and Contracts Manager will be adding comparative review of the SEFA 

list to the year-end preparation process. Grants staff will also be reviewing the information on 
a periodic basis with ORSP personnel to ensure grant and contract details remain accurate.  

 
 
Section III – Federal Award Findings and Questioned Costs 
 
None 
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CAL POLY POMONA FOUNDATION, INC. 

Summary Schedule of Prior Audit Findings  

Year Ended June 30, 2022 

 
Section IV – Schedule of Prior Audit Findings 
 
 
2021-001 
 
Criteria:  Per the Uniform Grant Guidance section 200.302 “Financial management. (b) The financial 

management system of each non-Federal entity must provide for the following: (1) Identification, 
in its accounts, of all Federal awards received and expended and the Federal programs under 
which they were received. Federal program and Federal award identification must include, as 
applicable, the Assistance Listings title and number, Federal award identification number and 
year, name of the Federal agency, and name of the pass-through entity, if any.” Reconciliations of 
amounts receivable and deferred revenue must also be performed timely and in accordance with 
revenue recognition standards.   

 
Condition: There were 6 awards for which expenditure amounts were not included in the SEFA provided by 

the client for audit. The total amount of expenditures was $132,281. There were also 3 awards for 
which no CFDA or Assistance Listing number was included in the SEFA. The schedule provided 
by the client to reconcile grants receivable and deferred revenue did not reconcile to the trial 
balance or the SEFA and multiple versions of the reconciliation were provided until these errors 
were corrected. 

 
Status:   Management reconciled receivables and deferred revenue in fiscal year 2022. They did not, 

however, properly identify all federal awards by program. This finding has been repeated in the 
current fiscal year as finding 2022-002. 

 
 
2021-002 
 
Program: R&D Program 
 
 
Criteria:  Per Uniform Grant Guidance (2 CFR 200.430(i)) “Charges to Federal awards for salaries and 

wages must be based on records that accurately reflect the work performed. These records must: 
(i) Be supported by a system of internal control which provides reasonable assurance that the 
charges are accurate, allowable, and properly allocated.” Management identified that the key 
control over allowable costs and activities is the approval of the program administrator.   

 
Condition:  From our sample of 96 employee records, 33 of the timesheets did not have approval of the 

program administrator. All of the timesheets, except 1, had documented approval, it was just not 
by the program administrator. One timesheet in our selection did not have any documented 
approval.   

 
Status:  Management has implemented necessary controls over allowable costs and activities. This 

finding has been corrected. 
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CAL POLY POMONA FOUNDATION, INC. 

Summary Schedule of Prior Audit Findings  

Year Ended June 30, 2022 

 
 
2021-003 
 
Program: R&D Program 
 
Criteria:  Per the Uniform Grant Guidance (2 CFR 200.313(d)(2)) “A physical inventory of the property 

must be taken and the results reconciled with the property records at least once every two 
years.” 

 
Condition:  A physical inventory of equipment has not been taken since 2018.   
 
Status: A physical inventory of equipment was taken in fiscal year 2022. This finding has been 

corrected. 
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